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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

This Hazardous Materials Environmental Report presents the findings and evaluation of potential 
environmental conditions for the proposed Capitol Boulevard/Trosper Road Intersection Improvement 
Project (“Project”) in Tumwater, Washington. This Hazardous Materials Environmental evaluation was 
completed as part of the environmental documentation being prepared to satisfy National Environmental 
Policy Act (NEPA) requirements for the Project. A Vicinity Map of the Project location is provided as Figure 1. 
The study area for the NEPA study is outlined in Figure 2 and is herein referred to as the “Project Area of 
Impact.”  

The purpose of this study is to identify and evaluate suspect and known environmental conditions relating 
to hazardous materials that could affect property or right-of-way (ROW) acquisition, Project design, 
construction and human health or the environment. Hazardous materials include materials that may pose 
a threat to human health or the environment based on quantity, concentration, and physical and chemical 
characteristics. Identifying hazardous materials sites prior to construction can decrease the possibility of 
exposing the public and the environment to hazardous substances. Further, this information can minimize 
unexpected or additional cleanup or hazardous materials management costs and reduce the potential for 
additional adverse effects on the environment. This Hazardous Materials Environmental Report also 
provides information needed to evaluate whether supplemental hazardous material investigations should 
be conducted to estimate possible cleanup cost or hazardous materials handling costs resulting from 
Project construction activities. Typical regulatory requirements that may apply to Project design or 
construction on or near contaminated sites are listed in Appendix A. 

The information contained in this report may be used by the City of Tumwater and the design team to assess 
potential environmental liability associated with project development on or near contaminated sites. The 
information contained in this report may be used by the project design team to identify mitigation options. 

1.1. Project Area of Impact Description 

The Project Area of Impact is located east of Interstate 5 in the City of Tumwater as shown on Figure 2. The 
Project Area of Impact is on a bluff overlying the Palermo neighborhood and the Palermo Wellfield 
Superfund Site (discussed in greater detail in this report). 

The City of Tumwater (City) is proposing the Capitol Boulevard/Trosper Road Intersection Improvements 
project in Tumwater, Washington. The Capitol Boulevard/Trosper Road Intersection improvements will 
construct the following: 

■ A new local street, 6th Avenue, connecting Trosper Road SW and Lee Street SW.

■ A two-lane roundabout at the intersection of 6th Avenue/Trosper Road.

■ A two-lane roundabout at Capitol Boulevard SE and Trosper Road SW.

■ A one-lane roundabout at the ramp terminal on 6th Avenue.

■ A new local street, Trosper Road SE, extending Trosper Road east of Capitol Boulevard.
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The project will realign the Interstate 5 (I-5) northbound off-ramp to Trosper Road SW and northbound I-5 
on-ramp from eastbound Trosper Road SW to intersect 6th Avenue. In addition, Linda Street will be 
repurposed for local access only and will include driveway aprons at either end to discourage through 
traffic.  

1.1.1. Geology and Hydrology 

The Project Area of Impact is mapped as Vashon recessional sand and minor silt, derived from the Vashon 
glacier. Recessional sand and minor silt consist of moderately well-sorted, moderately to well-rounded, fine- 
to medium-grained sand with minor silt which is non-cohesive and highly permeable. The thickness of this 
unit reaches up to 420 feet, as inferred from well logs (Washington State Department of Natural Resources 
2003). 

Subsurface soils encountered in nearby geotechnical explorations consisted of fine- to medium-grained 
sand with trace silt or clay extending to approximately 45 feet below ground surface (bgs) (Stantec 2014). 

There are no surface water bodies within the Project Area of Impact. Stormwater in the Project area 
currently either infiltrates into the ground, or is directed into the municipal stormwater system. Site 
historical information identified during this study indicate that some properties in the Project Area of Impact 
utilize on-site drywells for stormwater infiltration (see Table 1 for details).  

1.1.2. Anticipated Depth of Excavations 

The potential risk of hazardous materials environmental concerns during construction is evaluated in part 
based on planned excavation depths associated with the Project Area of Impact. The Project will include 
general grading. In addition, utility trenches, storm and irrigation piping trenches, and illumination 
foundations are expected to involve excavations to depths between 3 and 5 feet bgs in various locations 
across the Project Area of Impact. Three stormwater facilities will also be constructed; stormwater facilities 
will involve excavations extending to maximum depths of ten to twelve feet bgs. Actual excavation depths 
may vary from preliminary depths as the design is refined and finalized. 

1.1.3. Proposed Property Acquisitions 

Property acquisition is planned at the roundabout at the intersection of 6th Avenue/Trosper Road and  the 
roundabout at Capitol Boulevard SE and Trosper Road SW to expand the ROW; approximate property 
acquisition boundaries are shown on Figure 2.  

Full acquisition of four individual parcels is planned in connection with the Project: Thurston County parcels 
12834440602, 12834440400, 12834440600, and 12834440000. Partial acquisition is planned of 
portion of eight other parcels. 

1.1.4. Anticipated Groundwater Depth 

Groundwater is present between depths of approximately 35 to 55 feet bgs in the Project Area of Impact 
and flows to the east-northeast based on environmental assessments completed for the Palermo Wellfield 
Superfund Site. Local variations in depth to groundwater may vary across the Project Area of Impact and 
shallower perched water may be encountered. 



July 27, 2017 | Page 3 
File No. 0211-019-00 

1.2. Analysis Study Overview/Regulatory Considerations 

The purpose of this study is to identify and evaluate suspect and known environmental conditions relating 
to hazardous materials that could affect property or right-of-way acquisition, Project design, construction 
and human health or the environment. The acquisition of known or potentially contaminated properties and 
handling of hazardous materials during construction should follow the policies, guidance and laws 
described in Appendix A. 

1.3. Methodology 

The following tasks were performed as part of this alignment hazardous materials study: 

1. Site Screening/Regulatory Database Review. Review the results of a March 2017 federal, state, local
and tribal environmental database search (Environmental Database Resources [EDR] Report) for
listings of sites with known or suspected environmental conditions on or near the Project Area of Impact
within the search distances specified by ASTM Standard E 1527-13. No title research was conducted
as part of the study. The database search report is included in Appendix B.

2. Field Reconnaissance/Windshield Survey. Conducted a drive-by reconnaissance of the Project Area
of Impact. The windshield survey focused on sites with known or suspected environmental concerns
that could potentially affect acquisition, design or construction decisions. The windshield survey was
limited to features readily observed from public access corridors. We did not enter private property
during the field reconnaissance. Information regarding the sites was recorded in field notes and
photographs.

3. File Review/Aerial Photograph Review/Historical Records Review. Available historical records and
agency files for suspect sites were reviewed to identify potential sources of contamination, the nature
and extent of known contamination, remedial activities completed or in-process, and the possible affect
these sites may have on the Project. The following records review sub-tasks were completed:

 Reviewed publicly-available files and records from the Washington State Department of Ecology
(Ecology) and requested Ecology hard copy files as necessary.

 Reviewed available geologic literature and topographic maps to evaluate surface drainage paths
as well as groundwater depths and flow direction in the Project Area of Impact.

 Interpreted historical use and development within and surrounding the Project Area of Impact
based on available aerial photographs provided by EDR dated 1941, 1953, 1957, 1968, 1973,
1976, 1980, 1982, 1990, 1991, 2005, 2006, 2009, and 2011.

 Reviewed historical and current tax assessor records available on the Thurston County tax assessor
website.

 Reviewed historic city directories as available between 1963 and 2013 for business listings.

 Screened the suspect properties based on their location relative to the Project Area of Impact, and
based on additional site-specific environmental data available in regulatory agency files. This
screening process is used to identify conditions that represent a potential to significantly affect
human health/the environment or Project design, acquisition or construction.

4. Risk Analysis of Impacts and Mitigation Measures
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 Evaluated potential impacts that known or suspected contamination may have on human
health/the environment or Project design, acquisition, construction activities or costs.

 Identified potential mitigation measures and options to minimize potential impacts of hazardous
substances to the proposed Project and human health/the environment.

5. Prepare Draft and Final Report

 Prepared this “right-sized” hazardous materials analysis report in general accordance with
Chapter 447 of the WSDOT’s Environmental Manual (June 2016). This report and scope of study
do not constitute a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) report per ASTM International
(ASTM) Standard 1527-13 for Phase I ESAs.

2.0 AFFECTED ENVIRONMENT 

Potential hazardous materials concerns identified by the study are described in this section. An opinion 
was made regarding the relative risk of impact (low, moderate or high) posed by each hazardous materials 
concern. The relative risk of impact refers to the potential for the hazardous materials concern to affect 
human health/the environment, property acquisition, Project design, construction and/or the City of 
Tumwater’s potential environmental liability. Relative risk of impact was assessed based on best 
professional judgment considering numerous factors such as: the distance between the identified concern 
and the Project Area of Impact, depths of planned excavation or type of construction, type and duration of 
historical development on identified hazardous materials sites, media that is potentially contaminated (soil, 
groundwater, surface water, air), known and suspected chemicals of concern, regulatory cleanup status of 
identified hazardous materials sites, surface topography, hydraulic gradient and contaminant migration 
potential.  

Sites were classified as “low risk” if a suspect concern exists based on historical or current development, 
but the likelihood for the conditions to affect the Project is assessed to be relatively low. Sites were 
classified as “moderate risk” if a documented hazardous materials concern exists based on historical or 
current development, and the conditions may affect the project. Sites for which sufficient documentation 
to inform an opinion regarding risk was not available were also ranked as “moderate.” Sites were classified 
as “high risk” if a documented hazardous materials concern exists based on historical or current 
development, and documented contamination has a high probability to affect the Project in some way.  

The sites of concern were also rated, using best professional judgment, as “straightforward” or 
“complicated” according to the perceived level of complexity of the impact and potential cost impact to the 
Project. Sites classified as straightforward typically consist of petroleum and/or metals contamination in 
soil where the likely extent of the contamination is not widespread. Sites classified as complicated consist 
of sites with likely widespread contamination or sites associated with solvents or halogenated volatile 
organic compounds (HVOCs). Complicated sites will typically involve additional research, investigation and 
possibly regulatory involvement.  

It should be noted that rankings of relative risk and complexity could change if additional historical records 
or environmental data are identified, or if project design or construction assumptions change significantly 
from those known as the time of publishing this report.  
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Study findings are explained below and summarized in Table 1; hazardous materials sites of concern within 
or near the Project Area of Impact are shown on Figure 2. Excerpts and relevant Ecology files are included 
in Appendix C. Sites screened out because they do not represent suspect or known hazardous materials 
concerns were not classified and described in this report. 
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TABLE 1. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS CONCERNS 

Map ID 

Current Business  
(Listed Business) 
Current Address 
(Former Address) 

Thurston County  
Parcel Number 

Site 
Information 

Relative 
Risk 

Complexity of 
Cleanup Potential to Encounter Contamination During Construction 

A Starbucks (7-Eleven 
#230314479M) 

5310 Capitol Boulevard S 

44100201400 Site Listed in the Following Regulatory Databases: ICR, UST, ALLSITES, VCP, 
CSCSL NFA, FINDS 

This property was an historical service station with two 10,000-gallon gasoline 
USTs and one 12,000-gallon gasoline UST. During UST decommissioning in April 
2002, soil was found to be impacted with gasoline and BTEX constituents. In 
May 2002, groundwater was confirmed to be impacted with gasoline and BTEX. 
Between 2003 and 2007, multiple soil borings were completed with soil and 
groundwater sampling. The highest concentration of gasoline detected in soil 
samples from the property during these assessments was 4,800 mg/kg (from a 
soil sample obtained from a depth of 20 feet bgs). The MTCA Method A 
unrestricted land use (ULU) cleanup level for gasoline is 30 mg/kg. In August 
2013, three soil vapor samples were collected from the site. Petroleum-related 
volatiles were not detected in the soil vapor samples. Five additional soil borings 
were advanced in 2013 near previous sampling locations to determine if 
concentrations of petroleum-related impacts had declined. Groundwater 
samples were also collected in 2013 from five monitoring wells. Gasoline, 
toluene, and xylenes in the groundwater samples were detected at 
concentrations less than the respective MTCA Method A cleanup levels.  Soil 
borings were not completed directly adjacent to the ROW, but chemicals of 
concern were not detected in soil samples collected near the ROW. In December 
2014, the five groundwater monitoring wells were abandoned by removal and 
the site received a No Further Action (NFA) from Ecology.  

Moderate Straightforward Property acquisition is not planned on this property. Excavation for stormwater facilities 
and general grading is planned to up to a depth of 12 feet in the roadways adjacent to the 
west. Petroleum-related chemicals of concern had been detected in soil and groundwater 
samples from this site, but at concentrations less than the MTCA Method A cleanup levels. 
Residual petroleum hydrocarbons had still been identified at the site as of the site NFA 
determination 2014. Based on the proximity of the proposed stormwater facilities relative 
to the service station UST and other features, this site is considered moderate risk 
because it is not known if petroleum impacts extend into the ROW where they may be 
encountered during Project construction. 
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Map ID 

Current Business  
(Listed Business) 
Current Address 
(Former Address) 

Thurston County  
Parcel Number 

Site 
Information 

Relative 
Risk 

Complexity of 
Cleanup Potential to Encounter Contamination During Construction 

B Jack in the Box (Drew's Mobil) 

110 Trosper Road 
09080038000 Site Listed in the Following Regulatory Databases: ALLSITES, UST, CSCSL 

NFA, FINDS, ICR 

This property was previously a service station. In December 1990, two 6,000-
gallon gasoline USTs, one 4,000-gallon diesel UST, one 500-gallon waste oil 
UST, one dry well, one floor drain/sump, two hydraulic hoists, and all associated 
service station piping and equipment were removed from the site. Evidence of 
petroleum-contaminated soil was reportedly observed during removals of the 
USTs and other equipment. Excavation to remove petroleum-impacted soil 
subsided extended as deep as 25 feet bgs near the former pump islands. A total 
of approximately 750 cubic yards of petroleum-impacted soils were removed 
from the site and disposed off-site at a landfill. Confirmation soil samples were 
collected from the final excavation limits. The cleanup report states that 
chemicals of concern either were not detected in the confirmation soil samples 
or were detected at concentrations less than the MTCA Method A Cleanup 
Levels in place at the time (1990). UST removal and cleanup confirmation 
sample locations and chemical analytical data were not included in the reports 
available in Ecology files. Ecology issued a letter in December, 1991 stated no 
further action was necessary at this site, however cleanup levels have been 
modified since 1990 Since the actual chemical analytical results are not 
available for review, we are unable to evaluate the results relative to the current 
MTCA Method A ULU cleanup levels.  

High Straightforward Smaller areas of ROW will be acquired for the Project on the east and south portions of 
this property. Excavation for stormwater facilities and general grading is planned to depths 
up to 5 feet bgs in the ROW adjacent to the east and south. Based on available 
information, residual petroleum-contamination may be present in the ROW acquisition 
areas or possibly in existing adjacent ROW. Therefore, this site is considered high risk to 
the Project.  

C Extreme Auto Spa & Detail (Poage's 
Auto Towing) 

5403 Capitol Boulevard S 

12834440701 Site Listed in the Following Regulatory Databases: EDR Historical Auto 
Stations, FINDS, ALLSITES, UST, RCRA Nongen/NLR, ECHO 
This site is an auto repair, auto body and tow yard site. One 1,000-gallon 
gasoline UST and one 500-gallon waste oil UST were removed from this property 
in February 1991. No fuel leaks or spills were reported during the UST removals. 
Thurston County conducted a technical assistance site visit in 1995 and 
discovered a drywell in an enclosed service bay inside the main shop area. The 
drywell was reportedly in operation since at least 1979. The drywell was not 
reported to have intentionally been used for waste disposal; however, the shop 
owner reported to the County that waste materials may have inadvertently 
reached the drywell. A slurry sample from the drywell that was submitted for 
chemical analyses had gasoline-, diesel- and heavy oil-range petroleum 
hydrocarbons, cadmium, lead, and tetrachloroethene (PCE) detected at 
concentrations greater than MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels. In March 1996, 
three soil samples and one water sample (not groundwater) were collected from 
beneath the outside of the drywell. Chemicals of concern were detected in the 
soil and water samples at concentrations less than MTCA Method A Cleanup 
Levels. Thurston County issued a letter for the property in April 1996; stating no 
further action was necessary however, the letter stated that, "the county 
believes that the results of the soil sampling effort are not conclusive in ruling 
out the presence of contamination associated with the dry well." In May 1996, 
the drywell was backfilled with bentonite and concrete and capped with an 8-
inch thick layer of concrete. In August 1996, Thurston County Public Health and 
Social Services Department forwarded information about the site to Ecology. 

High  Complicated if 
Solvent-
contamination is 
present. 
Straightforward if 
petroleum 
contamination is 
present.  

Acquisition is planned on the northern and western portions of this property with general 
grading on the west and north portions of the site. A new stormwater facility is planned to 
the east and north of this site. Based on information in the Thurston County and Ecology 
files, residual contamination may be present in the acquisition areas or possibly where the 
stormwater facilities will be located. Therefore, this site is considered high risk. 
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Map ID 

Current Business  
(Listed Business) 
Current Address 
(Former Address) 

Thurston County  
Parcel Number 

Site 
Information 

Relative 
Risk 

Complexity of 
Cleanup Potential to Encounter Contamination During Construction 

D Sound Credit Union 

5301 Capitol Boulevard S 
12834440400 Database Listing: None 

The adjacent property building for Map ID C is located approximately 1 foot from 
the southern property boundary. As described in the description above, 
potentially petroleum and solvent-contaminated soil is present on Map ID C.  
This site is identified due to potential from offsite concern.  

The previous tavern was heated with oil based on the historical tax assessor 
records. Heating oil is typically stored in tanks and it is not known if the tank 
was removed during redevelopment of the site for the current building.  

Moderate Complicated if 
Solvent-
contamination is 
present. 
Straightforward if 
petroleum 
contamination is 
present.  

This property will be acquired in full for the Project and regrading is anticipated for 
construction. This site is considered a moderate risk because there is a potential that 
petroleum and solvents from off-site sources (Map ID C) near the existing building have 
migrated to this property. Furthermore, it is not known if the heating oil tank associated 
with the former building is still present. 

E Capitol Shell (Tumwater Shell) 

5200 Capitol Boulevard S 
09080066001 Site Listed in the Following Regulatory Databases: Financial Assurance, 

FINDS, ALLSITES, MANIFEST, VCP, CESCL NFA, RCRA Nongen/ NLR, ECHO, 
UST, EDR Historical Auto Stations  

This site is a currently an abandoned service station. In 1992, diesel-
contaminated soils were discovered while decommissioning a 500-gallon 
heating oil UST and retrofitting service station vapor recovery equipment. A 
subsequent cleanup effort removed visibly contaminated soils beneath the UST 
and the vapor recovery equipment. Chemical analysis of soil samples at the 
limits of the 1992 excavations indicated that concentrations of chemicals of 
concern were less than MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels in place at the time. In 
1995, a waste oil UST and hydraulic hoists at the service station were removed 
during remodeling activities. Chemical analysis of soil samples at the limits of 
the 1995 excavations indicated that concentrations of chemicals of concern 
were less than MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels. In 2005, five direct-push 
borings were advanced to depths of approximately 20 feet bgs near the 1992 
heating oil UST and product piping excavations. Chemical analysis of four soil 
samples indicated that concentrations of petroleum-related constituents were 
less than the MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels. Six soil borings were completed in 
2005 in the vicinity of the UST systems; the borings extended to approximately 
20 feet bgs. Petroleum-related contaminants were not detected in soil samples 
obtained from the borings. Ecology issued a NFA determination for the site in 
June 2008. In 2015, a UST removal notification for four USTs was submitted to 
Ecology. No information was located in Ecology’s file regarding the UST removal 
and soil sampling.  

Moderate Straightforward Property acquisition is not planned on this site. General grading and a joint utility trench to 
depths up to 5 feet bgs are planned on the adjacent road to the west. Based on the 
proximity of the trench relative to the service station USTs and other features, this site is 
considered moderate risk because it is not known if petroleum impacts extend into the 
ROW where they may be encountered during Project construction. 

F Motel 6 – Drug Lab 

400 W Lee Street RM 236 
12834444100 Site Listed in the Following Regulatory Databases: FINDS, ALLSITES, RCRA 

Nongen/NLR, ECHO 

A drug lab inspection and cleanup of a motel room on this site was conducted 
by Ecology in 1993. All associated chemicals and tools were reported cleaned 
up and disposed off-site. Acquisition  

Low Straightforward Property acquisition is not planned on this site. A storm drain trench to a depth of 5 feet 
bgs is planned at the proposed extension of 6th Ave SW to the east. Because the chemicals 
associated with the former drug lab were unlikely to impact soil or groundwater, this site is 
considered low risk to the study area.  
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Map ID 

Current Business  
(Listed Business) 
Current Address 
(Former Address) 

Thurston County  
Parcel Number 

Site 
Information 

Relative 
Risk 

Complexity of 
Cleanup Potential to Encounter Contamination During Construction 

See PCE 
and TCE 

Plumes on 
Figure 2 

Palermo Wellfield Superfund Site 

Potential Sources of Groundwater Contamination Associated 
with this Site include the following nearby properties:  

(1) Mobil Gas Station (WSDOT Materials Testing Facility) at 
5313 Littlerock Road SW; (2) WSDOT Materials Testing 
Facility at 1655 S 2nd Avenue; and (3) Southgate Dry 
Cleaners at 5141 Capitol Boulevard SW 

Site Listed in the Following Regulatory Databases: ALLSITES, CSCSL, HSL, US 
Inst. Control, US Engineering Control, NPL, PRP, ROD, SEMS 

The Palermo Wellfield Superfund Site is an extensively studied area nearby to 
the Project Area of Impact with a large plume of chlorinated solvent-related 
groundwater contamination. The plume was first identified in 1993, when 
groundwater sampling of City of Tumwater drinking water wells in the Palermo 
Wellfield revealed trichloroethylene (TCE). Identified solvent contamination 
sources for TCE include current and former Washington Department of 
Transportation (WSDOT) testing facilities located to the west of I-5. The 
contaminant source for PCE (which degrades to TCE) is the Southgate Dry 
Cleaners located east of I-5. Interim cleanup efforts such as groundwater pump-
and-treat, a groundwater interceptor subdrain and lagoon system and soil vapor 
extraction, have been performed over the years; remediation and assessment 
efforts are still ongoing under EPA and Ecology oversight. The extent of the PCE 
and TCE groundwater plumes and the three sites that are the potential sources 
to solvent-related groundwater contamination are shown in Figure 2.  

Moderate Complicated Property acquisition is not planned at locations directly overlying the plume or the 
contamination sources. The PCE and TCE plumes extend to the east-northeast and directly 
north of the Project Area of Impact. Two proposed stormwater facilities, with excavations 
depths of up to 12 feet bgs, are planned approximately 300 feet south of the extent of the 
TCE plume. Based on the potential for PCE/TCE migration in groundwater to the 
stormwater facility location, the Palermo Wellfield Superfund Site is considered moderate 
risk to the subject property. If stormwater facility excavations are proposed to extend to 
depths where groundwater could be encountered, or structures are constructed at 
locations overlying the plume where indoor air vapor intrusion is a concern, the Site would 
be considered high risk. 

Notes: 
AAI = All Appropriate Inquiries 
ALLSITES = Ecology database of sites on other databases 
bgs = below ground surface 
cPAHs = carcinogenic polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons 
CSCSL = Confirmed and Suspected Contaminated Sites List 
ECHO = Enforcement and Compliance History Online 
Ecology = Washington State Department of Ecology 
FINDS = Facility Index System 
HAZWOPER = Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response 
HSL = Hazardous Sites List 
ICR = Independent Cleanup Report 
IRAP = Independent Remedial Action Program 
LUST = Leaking Underground Storage Tank  
MTCA = Model Toxics Control Act 
NFA = No Further Action  
NPL = National Priority List 
PRP = Potentially Responsible Parties 
RCRA NonGen/NLR = Resource Conservation Recovery Act – Non Generator/No Longer Regulated  
ROD = Records Of Decision 
SEMS = Superfund Enterprise Management System 
VCP = Voluntary Cleanup Program 
US Eng. Control = Engineering Controls Sites List 
US Inst. Control = Sites with Institutional Controls 
UST = Underground Storage Tank 
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3.0 IMPACTS AND MITIGATION MEASURES 

Impacts to human health/the environment, Project design, construction and property acquisition were 
evaluated based on readily available information. One low-risk, four moderate-risk, and two high risk site 
were identified during our study. A brief description of each of these sites is presented in Table 1 and their 
locations in relation to the Project are shown in Figure 2.  

The potential removal of hazardous materials during construction associated with the Project will result in 
an overall beneficial indirect effect to the study area.  

Potential impacts associated with hazardous materials include: 

■ Liability associated with acquisition/ownership of contaminated properties.

■ Management of contaminated material during construction activities.

■ Delays and costs associated with unanticipated contamination encountered during construction.

Standard impacts and mitigation measures (https://www.wsdot.wa.gov/NR/rdonlyres/A7DECBAB-13E3-
4F4B-ABE8-E2066C868D5C/0/StandImpactMitigatMeasure.pdf) address typical impacts and mitigation 
measures associated with hazardous materials sites and construction projects. The referenced table is 
organized into three main types of impact: Environmental (Direct, Indirect, and Cumulative), Construction 
and Liability. Mitigation measures are actions taken prior to and during construction to avoid or reduce the 
hazardous material impacts. Respective mitigation measures are provided for each type of impact. The 
appropriate mitigation measures to employ would be based on best professional and engineering 
judgment. Mitigation measures can effectively control and/or minimize impacts. Mitigation measures 
prevent or reduce environmental impacts, minimize construction costs, and avoid or reduce future long-
term cleanup costs associated with managing, remediation, and monitoring work.  

The standard impacts and mitigation measures apply to the sites of concern identified in this study, except 
for the Palermo PCE and TCE groundwater plumes which will require Project-specific impacts and 
mitigations to be developed. In this case, additional study will be required in connection with the proposed 
stormwater infiltration facilities to evaluate the types and extent of impact that stormwater infiltration may 
have on the PCE/TCE plumes, and to incorporate design elements appropriate to mitigate impacts.   

4.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

This report identifies several potentially contaminated sites that may affect human health/the environment, 
or affect Project design, construction and property acquisition. Concerns related to hazardous materials for 
the Project Area of Impact include: 

■ Two sites (Map ID B and C) where remnant petroleum-contaminated soil is present and property
acquisition is planned.

■ One site (Map ID D) where property acquisition is planned and there is potential for off-site
contamination to have migrated to the site.

■ Three sites (Map ID A and F) where soil and/or groundwater contamination issues were present in the
past and construction is planned in the ROW adjacent to these sites.

https://www.wsdot.wa.gov/NR/rdonlyres/A7DECBAB-13E3-4F4B-ABE8-E2066C868D5C/0/StandImpactMitigatMeasure.pdf
https://www.wsdot.wa.gov/NR/rdonlyres/A7DECBAB-13E3-4F4B-ABE8-E2066C868D5C/0/StandImpactMitigatMeasure.pdf
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■ One site (Map ID E) where a former drug lab was located, but soil and groundwater are likely not
impacted.

■ An extensive plume of PCE/TCE contamination in groundwater located north of the Project Area of
Impact (the plume is part of the Palermo Wellfield Superfund Site, where assessment and cleanup are
ongoing under oversight by EPA and Ecology).

We recommend the following actions to mitigate the impacts discussed above. 

■ Property Acquisition. We recommend Phase I ESAs be conducted in accordance with ASTM 1527-13
on sites where more than 500 square feet of property acquisition is planned and on sites of concern
where any property acquisition is planned. The cost of a Phase I ESA on an individual parcel may range
between $2,000 and $5,000. A follow-up Phase II ESA may be necessary to assess the potential for
recognized environmental conditions (RECs) that could be identified in the Phase I ESA to affect the
parcels. Costs of a Phase II ESA may range between $10,000 and $30,000. Phase I and Phase II ESAs
ideally should be completed prior to property acquisition.

■ PCE/TCE Groundwater Plumes. We recommend that the location and design of the infiltration facilities
consider the potential impacts to, and potential impacts from, PCE and TCE groundwater
contamination.

■ Management During Construction. The following are recommended to mitigate risk associated with the
remaining sites of concern identified within the Project Area of Impact:

 The City of Tumwater should inform the Project contractor of potential hazardous materials that
could be encountered during construction of the Project by providing a copy of this report.
Construction specifications should require contractors to develop plans to protect their employees
and the public from exposure to hazardous materials (HAZWOPER), and to manage hazardous
materials encountered during construction in accordance with local, state and federal regulations
and requirements. Soil reuse on- or off-site and discharge or disposal of construction-generated
water should be in accordance with all applicable local, state and federal requirements, guidance
and best management practices.

 City of Tumwater’s contractor should develop a contaminated media identification and
management plan (CMMP) in relation the specific sites of concern located within the study area.
The plan should include methods for identification, handling and management of potentially
contaminated soil, sediment and dewatering fluids that may be generated during construction.

4.1. Certification Statement 

Based on the judgement of Dana Carlisle and Tricia DeOme, this report documents the appropriate level of 
investigation necessary to identify potentially contaminated sites that may affect the environment, create 
construction impacts, and/or incur potential cleanup liability to the City. This report is based upon our 
understanding of the Project footprint at the time this report was prepared. Changes to the footprint will 
likely affect the conclusions and recommendations of this report. We recommend updating this report if 
the footprint is modified or adjusted. 
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5.0 LIMITATIONS 

This report has been prepared for use by City of Tumwater c/o SCJ Alliance. The report may be provided to 
the Project design and construction team for review. GeoEngineers has performed this report for the 
proposed Capitol Boulevard Corridor Phase I Feasibility, Trosper Road and 6th Avenue Roundabouts Project 
in Tumwater, Washington. 

Within the limitations of scope, schedule and budget, our services have been executed in accordance with 
the generally accepted environmental science practices for this report in this area at the time this report 
was prepared. No warranty or other conditions, express or implied, should be understood. 

Please refer to Appendix D titled “Report Limitations and Guidelines for Use” for additional information 
pertaining to use of this report. 
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APPENDIX A 
REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS 

Applicable Federal and State Regulations 

Numerous federal, state and local regulations and policies relate to hazardous materials. This appendix 
outlines many, but not all, of those federal and state regulations and is intended as a guide for potentially 
applicable hazardous materials considerations for construction projects. The project owner and their 
agents are typically responsible for regulatory applicability, relevant, appropriateness and compliance, 
which should be reviewed for each project. 

Federal Regulations 

Federal law and regulations relating to hazardous materials and wastes that affect the project include the 
following: 

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act and All Appropriate Inquiries  
(40 CFR Part 312) 
Section 101(35)(B)(ii) and (iii) of Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act 
(CERCLA) and the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act (SARA) define liability for hazardous 
waste contamination and require liable parties to take responsibility for cleanup. 40 CFR Part 312, 
Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries, establishes specific regulatory requirements and 
standards for conducting AAI provisions necessary to qualify for certain landowner liability protections under 
CERCLA.  

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) provides requirements for handling, transportation, 
treatment, storage, and disposal of hazardous materials and wastes. It includes provisions for identifying 
and classifying hazardous materials and wastes, and through the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments 
(HSWA), creates treatment standards for specific wastes. HSWA also establishes requirements for 
ownership, operation, maintenance and closure of underground storage tanks (USTs). Any removal, 
treatment or transportation of contaminated soils as part of the proposed project may need to be conducted 
in compliance with RCRA. 

Occupational Safety and Health Act  
Occupational Safety and Health Act (OSHA) establishes requirements for site safety procedures, worker 
training, and worker safety and health standards for employees engaged in work related to hazardous 
materials. All work relating to the handling of, and potential exposure to, hazardous substances by workers 
while conducting activities associated with the project must be in compliance with the relevant sections of 
OSHA. 

Clean Water Act  
The Clean Water Act (CWA) provides for comprehensive federal regulation of all sources of water pollution. 
Pollution of state waters is controlled by two administrative regulations that implement Chapter 90.48 
Revised Code of Washington (RCW), Water Pollution Control Act; Chapter 173-201A Washington 
Administrative Code (WAC), Water Quality Standards for Surface Waters of the State of Washington; and 
Chapter 173-200 WAC, Water Quality Standards for Groundwater of the State of Washington. 
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Chapter 173-201 WAC indicates that toxic substances above natural background levels will not be 
introduced into waters of the state if the substance will: (1) singularly or cumulatively adversely affect 
characteristic water uses, (2) cause acute or chronic toxicity to the most sensitive biota dependent on the 
water, or (3) adversely affect public health. Ecology would employ or require chemical toxicity testing and 
biological assessments as appropriate to evaluate compliance with the above-mentioned requirements. 
WAC 173-201A-160 lists the primary means for controlling municipal, commercial and industrial waste 
discharges through the issuance of waste disposal permits. 

Several permit programs have been established to address the construction projects that may introduce 
hazardous substances to surface waters, including wetlands. The State Water Discharge Permit (WAC 173-
216) program includes a variety of exemptions, most of which relate to discharges that are permitted under 
a National Pollution Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit or are otherwise authorized by a publicly 
owned treatment works (POTW) with an authorized pretreatment program. The NPDES General Stormwater 
Permit for Construction Activities requires the development and implementation of a Stormwater Pollution 
Prevention Plan. 

National Environmental Policy Act 
National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) requires that all actions sponsored, funded, permitted, or 
approved by federal agencies undergo planning to ensure that environmental considerations are given due 
weight in project decision-making. One of the major elements addressed in a NEPA assessment is 
environmental health. Assessment of impacts associated with hazardous materials and waste is a 
component of the environmental health evaluation. 

Endangered Species Act  
Endangered Species Act regulates a wide range of activities affecting plants and animals designated as 
“endangered” or “threatened.” The Endangered Species Act states that it is unlawful to “take” any animal 
listed as an endangered species. The Endangered Species Act lists “Endangered” animals or plants that 
are in danger of being extinct. The Endangered Species Act broadly defines a “take” to include, “harass, 
harm, pursue, hunt, shoot, wound, kill, trap, capture, or collect,” or an attempt to engage in such conduct.  

National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants  
(Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40, Volume 5, Parts 61 to 71) 
The Environmental Protection Agency’s rules concerning the removal and disposal of asbestos-containing 
materials (ACM) were issued under National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP). 
NESHAP requires a thorough inspection for friable and non-friable ACM within a structure prior to demolition 
activities. An accredited inspector as required by the Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act (AHERA) 
must conduct all inspections. The NESHAP regulation also includes specific notification, work practice, 
packaging, labeling and disposal requirements. 

The Puget Sound Clean Air Agency (PSCAA) requires that a notice of intent be submitted prior to beginning 
any work on an asbestos demolition. The only exception is asbestos projects involving less than 48 square 
feet and the removal of non-friable asbestos containing roofing material. An AHERA building inspector or 
competent person must make determinations regarding friability. There is a notification waiting period and 
fee required prior abatement work. Asbestos removed from buildings prior to demolition must be disposed 
in a landfill permitted to receive ACM. 
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State Regulations 

Washington State implements many of the federal statues pertaining to hazardous materials and wastes 
along with its own, often more stringent, laws and regulations.  

Model Toxics Control Act Regulations (Chapter 173-340 WAC)  
Chapter 173-340 WAC implements Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA), RCW 70.105D. The State has 
published numerous guidance documents and policy related to MTCA. MTCA rules include requirements for 
site discovery and reporting, site assessment, hazardous site listing, cleanup and public participation. This 
regulation defines standard methods used to assess risk to human health and the environment. Cleanup 
standards are presented in WAC 173-340-700 through -760. WAC 173-340-450 sets forth the 
requirements for addressing USTs. 

MTCA typically applies when environmental contamination that may pose a threat to human health and/or 
the environment is discovered.  

Sediment Management Standards (Chapter 173-204 WAC) 
Chapter 173-340 WAC implements the sediment management standards. The purpose of this chapter is 
to reduce and ultimately eliminate adverse effects on biological resources and significant health threats to 
humans from surface sediment contamination by: (a) establishing standards for the quality of 
surface sediments; (b) applying these standards as the basis for management and reduction of pollutant 
discharges; and (c) providing a management and decision process for the cleanup of contaminated 
sediments. The sediment quality standards of WAC 173-204-320 through WAC 173-204-340 include 
chemical concentration criteria, biological effects criteria, human health criteria, other toxic, radioactive, 
biological, or deleterious substances criteria, and nonanthropogenically affected sediment quality criteria 
which are used to identify sediments that have no adverse effects on biological resources, and correspond 
to no significant health risk to humans. Designation determinations using the sediment quality standards 
of WAC 173-204-320 through WAC 173-204-340 shall be conducted as stipulated in WAC 173-204-310, 
Sediment Quality Standards Designation Procedures. 

Dangerous Waste Regulations (Chapter 173-303 WAC)  
Chapter 173-303 WAC implements RCRA and the Hazardous Waste Management Act, RCW 70.105 
describing requirements and procedures for designating, storing, generating, transporting, treating and 
disposing of dangerous wastes in Washington State. Any handling, treatment or transport of hazardous 
waste associated with the project would be required to be in compliance with RCRA and also with 
Washington’s Dangerous Waste Regulations and Hazardous Waste Management Act. Contaminated 
materials generated during construction, including soil, water, and debris, would need to be properly 
designated before disposal (WAC 173-303-070 through WAC 173-303-110). The requirements for 
generators of dangerous waste are included in WAC 173-303-170 through WAC 173-303-230. 
A transporter of dangerous waste must comply with the procedures listed in WAC 173-303-240 through 
WAC 173-303-270. 

WAC 173-303-145 lists the reporting requirements for spills and discharges into the environment, except 
when otherwise permitted under state or federal law. This section of the WAC applies “when any dangerous 
waste or hazardous substance is intentionally or accidentally spilled or discharged into the environment 
such that human health or the environment is threatened, regardless of the quantity of dangerous waste 
or hazardous substance.” This portion of the regulation also details the required procedures for notification 
and mitigation should a spill occur on site. 

http://app.leg.wa.gov/wAc/default.aspx?cite=173-204-320
http://app.leg.wa.gov/wAc/default.aspx?cite=173-204-340
http://app.leg.wa.gov/wAc/default.aspx?cite=173-204-320
http://app.leg.wa.gov/wAc/default.aspx?cite=173-204-340
http://app.leg.wa.gov/wAc/default.aspx?cite=173-204-310
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Solid (Non-Dangerous) Waste Disposal (RCW 70.95, Chapter 173-304 WAC)  
The State Solid Waste Management Act, RCW 70.95, states that primary responsibility for managing solid 
waste is assigned to local government. The state, however, is responsible for assuring the establishment 
of effective local programs throughout the state. 

The local jurisdiction’s Health Department regulates the handling and disposal of solid waste. The local 
Health Department evaluates whether a waste material is acceptable at one or more of the public and 
private solid waste facilities in the county. In some cases, testing may be required prior to disposal. Waste 
that is being shipped to a disposal facility out of the county, and soil treatment facilities, falls under the 
jurisdiction of the local Health Department. 

WAC 173-304 lists the Minimum Functional Standards for Solid Waste Handling. WAC 173-304-200 
designates the on-site containerized storage, collection and transportation standards for solid waste. The 
regulations apply to all persons storing containerized solid waste that is generated on site.  

Oil Spill Contingency Act (Chapter 173-182 WAC) 
Chapter 173-182 WAC implements the requirements of the Oil Spill Contingency Act 
(Chapter 173-182 WAC). The purpose of this chapter is to establish covered vessel and facility oil spill 
contingency plan requirements (Part II), drill and equipment verification requirements (Part III), primary 
response contractor standards (Part IV) and recordkeeping and compliance information (Part V). The 
requirements provide in Part II of Chapter 173-182 WAC are typically used for contractors to develop spill 
prevention plans to be implemented during construction activities.  

Water Pollution Control Act (RCW 90.48) 
RCW 90.48 implements two administrative regulations that control pollution in state waters. Water Quality 
Standards for Surface Waters of the State of Washington, Chapter 173-201A WAC, establishes standards 
for toxic substances, conventional parameters (i.e., pH, dissolved oxygen, temperature), and aesthetic 
values for marine and fresh surface waters. Water Quality Standards for Groundwater of the State of 
Washington contain similar regulations for groundwater, with special emphasis on radionuclides and 
carcinogens, due to potability issues. Any construction or operational activities associated with the project 
must comply with Washington’s water quality standards. Wastewater Discharges to Surface Waters, 
Chapter 173-220 WAC regulates discharges to surface water from construction projects. Under this 
program, it is unlawful to discharge polluting matter to surface waters without an NPDES permit. 
Wastewater Discharges to the Ground, Chapter 173-216 WAC, regulates discharge of stormwater to 
detention basins if this water contains unacceptable concentrations of polluting matter.  

Water Quality Standards for Surface Waters (Chapter 173-201A WAC) 
WAC 173-201A-040 is the section of the Water Quality Standards that specifically deals with toxic 
substances within surface waters of the state. The WAC indicates that toxic substances, above natural 
background levels, shall not be introduced into waters of the state if: (1) The substance will singularly or 
cumulatively adversely affect characteristic water uses, (2) cause acute or chronic toxicity to the most 
sensitive biota dependent on the water, or (3) adversely affect public health. Ecology shall employ or require 
chemical toxicity testing and biological assessments as appropriate to evaluate compliance with the 
above-mentioned requirements. WAC 173-201A-160 lists the primary means for controlling municipal, 
commercial and industrial waste discharges through the issuance of waste disposal permits. 
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Wastewater Discharges to Ground (Chapter 173-216 WAC) 
The State Water Discharge Permit program includes a variety of exemptions, most of which relate to 
discharges that are permitted under an NPDES permit or are otherwise authorized by a POTW with an 
authorized pretreatment program.  

Underground Utilities (RCW 19.122) 
There are multiple operating utilities that exist within the project footprint. RCW 19.122 states that an 
excavator shall provide notice of the scheduled commencement of excavation to all owners of underground 
facilities through a one-number locator service. The RCW also states that all owners of underground 
facilities within a one-number locator service shall subscribe to the service. Notice needs to be 
communicated to the locator service no less than 2 days and no more than 10 days prior to the 
commencement of excavation activities. If the excavator discovers utilities that were not identified or 
damages a utility, the excavator will stop work and notify the locator service and the owner of the utility 
service if possible. If the damage causes an emergency situation, the excavator shall also alert the 
appropriate public health agencies and take all steps necessary to ensure public safety. A failure to notify 
the locator service of damage to a hazardous liquid or gas pipeline is subject to a civil penalty of not more 
than ten thousand dollars for each violation. Any excavator who willfully or maliciously damages a 
field-marked underground facility shall be liable for triple the costs incurred in repairing or relocating the 
facility. 

Underground Storage Tank Statute and Regulations (RCW 90-76, Chapter 173-360 WAC) 
The purpose of RCW 90.76 and the Chapter 173-360 WAC regulations is to address the threat posed to 
human health and the environment by leaking underground storage tank (LUST) systems containing 
petroleum and other regulated substances. The regulations describe the enforcement, notification and 
reporting requirements. The regulations also detail the performance standards and operating and closure 
requirements. 

Washington Industrial Safety and Health Act (WISHA) 
Occupational Health Standards Chapter 296-62 WAC implements RCW 49.17. RCW 49.17 also implements 
Safety Standards for Construction Work, Chapter 296-155 WAC, which contains the Safety Standards for 
Asbestos and Encapsulation Chapter 296-65 WAC. These safety requirements apply to construction 
activities, and the regulations are enforced by the Washington State Department of Labor and Industries 
(L&I).  

The standards include rules covering operations at known hazardous waste sites and initial investigations 
conducted at sites before the presence or absence of hazardous substances has been determined. Rules 
are also included on site assessment and control, training, protective equipment and emergency response. 
Chapter 296-155 WAC requires employers to inform their workers of the potentially hazardous conditions 
of the workplace. Contractors are required to train their workers to recognize hazardous conditions in the 
workplace and train them how to respond to and report such conditions.  

The safety requirements also provide specific procedures for work with ACM and lead-based paint (LBP). 
L&I regulates asbestos and LBP removal and encapsulation (WAC 296-62 Part I-1 and 296-155). 
Contractors must be certified in asbestos and LBP removal and supervisors and laborers must be trained. 
For asbestos, L&I and the PSCAA must be notified of asbestos abatement or removal. ACM and LBP must 
be disposed of in a specially permitted landfill. This includes disposable clothing, respirator filters, and 
equipment, as well as the ACM and LBP itself.  
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Hazardous Waste Operations and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities (Chapter 296-62 WAC Part P, RCW 49.17) 
Chapter 296-62 WAC Part P includes all of the required procedures for work involving hazardous materials.  

Chapter 296-62 WAC Part P also details the requirements for handling drums and containers. Unlabeled 
drums and containers must be considered to contain hazardous waste and handled accordingly until 
the contents are positively identified and labeled. Drums and containers that cannot be moved 
without rupture, leakage or spillage must be emptied into a sound container. Personal protective 
equipment (PPE) selection protocol is outlined in WAC 296-62-30605. The training requirements for site 
personnel are included within multiple sections of Part P depending upon the designation of contamination. 

Safety Standards for Construction Work - Lead (Chapter 296-155 WAC) 
Chapter 296-1556 WAC indicates that workers may not be exposed to lead at concentrations greater than 
50 micrograms per cubic meter (µg/m3) of air averaged over an 8-hour period. Chapter 296-166 WAC also 
outlines the PPE that shall be given to employees as well as medical surveillance procedures that are to be 
implemented for exposed personnel. 

General Occupational Health Standards – Asbestos (Chapter 296-62 WAC Part I-1) 
Chapter 296-62 WAC requires that prior to commencement of work an owner must conduct a good faith 
inspection to determine whether materials to be worked on or removed contain asbestos. An accredited 
inspector must conduct the good faith inspection. Chapter 296-62 WAC Part I-1 requires that an employer 
ensure that no employee is exposed to an airborne concentration of asbestos in excess of 0.1 fiber per 
cubic centimeter (f/cc) of air as an 8-hour time-weighted average. Besides the permissible exposure limit, 
the regulation also requires appropriate respiratory protection as well as exposure assessment and 
monitoring. 
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

5301 CAPITOL BLVD SE
OLYMPIA, WA 98501

COORDINATES

46.9990490 - 46˚ 59’ 56.57’’Latitude (North): 
122.9107140 - 122˚ 54’ 38.57’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 10Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
506788.3UTM X (Meters): 
5204844.0UTM Y (Meters): 
174 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

TP Target Property:
U.S. Geological SurveySource:

N Target Property:
U.S. Geological SurveySource:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20150817, 20150730Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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J39 JIFFY LUBE STORE 275 5101 CAPITOL BLVD S UST, FINDS Lower 636, 0.120, North

J38 JIFFY LUBE STORE 275 5101 CAPITOL BLVD S ALLSITES, CSCSL NFA Lower 636, 0.120, North

37 MERCHANTS MOVING & S 5880 LINDERSON WAY UST, ALLSITES, CSCSL NFA Higher 600, 0.114, SW

I36 555 TROSPER RD SW RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 537, 0.102, WSW

I35 FRED MEYER 659 555 TROSPER RD SW ALLSITES, MANIFEST Higher 537, 0.102, WSW

H34 5701  CAPITOL BLVD S EDR Hist Auto Higher 537, 0.102, SE

H33 K & M CORP OF TUMWAT 5701 S CAPITOL BLVD ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 537, 0.102, SE

H32 5701  CAPITOL BLVD S EDR Hist Auto Higher 482, 0.091, SE

H31 115  GERTH ST SW EDR Hist Auto Higher 455, 0.086, SE

E30 5101  CAPITOL BLVD S EDR Hist Auto Lower 331, 0.063, NNE

F29 FRED MEYER 659 FM FU 501 TROSPER RD SW UST Higher 318, 0.060, WNW

F28 BP SERVICE STATION 0 501 TROSPER RD SW VCP, ALLSITES, CSCSL NFA, Financial Assurance Higher 318, 0.060, WNW

F27 501 TROSPER RD SW RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, MANIFEST Higher 318, 0.060, WNW

F26 BP #03158 501 TROSPER ROAD ICR Higher 318, 0.060, WNW

G25 TIRES INC 5605 CAPITOL BLVD ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 304, 0.058, SE

G24 5605  CAPITOL BLVD S EDR Hist Auto Higher 304, 0.058, SE

E23 5109F CAPITOL BLVD ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 295, 0.056, NNE

F22 501  TROSPER RD SW EDR Hist Auto Higher 264, 0.050, WNW

E21 5115  CAPITOL BLVD S EDR Hist Auto Lower 253, 0.048, NNE

B20 SOUTHGATE DRY CLEANE 5141 CAPITAL BLVD ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, Inactive... Lower 164, 0.031, NNE

B19 5141  CAPITOL BLVD S EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 164, 0.031, NNE

B18 5141  CAPITOL BLVD S EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 164, 0.031, NNE

17 5403 CAPITOL BLVD UST, ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 56, 0.011, ESE

A16 7 ELEVEN FOOD STORE 5310 CAPITOL BLVD SE FINDS Higher 1 ft.

D15 UIC Higher 1 ft.

D14 MOTEL 6 DRUG LAB 400 W LEE ST RM 236 ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1 ft.

A13 7 ELEVEN FOOD STORE 5310 CAPITOL BLVD SE VCP, ALLSITES, CSCSL NFA Higher 1 ft.

B12 5200  CAPITOL BLVD S EDR Hist Auto Lower 1 ft.

C11 JACK N THE BOX DREWS 110 TROSPER RD FINDS Higher 1 ft.

C10 JACK N THE BOX DREWS 110 TROSPER RD UST, ALLSITES, CSCSL NFA Higher 1 ft.

B9 TUMWATER SHELL 5200 CAPITOL BLVD UST Lower 1 ft.

B8 TUMWATER SHELL 5200 CAPITOL BLVD VCP, ALLSITES, CSCSL NFA, RCRA NonGen / NLR,... Lower 1 ft.

B7 CAPITOL SHELL 5200 CAPITAL BLVD Financial Assurance Lower 1 ft.

A6 7-ELEVEN 2303-14479- 5310 CAPITOL BLVD S UST Lower 1 ft.

A5 5403  CAPITOL BLVD S EDR Hist Auto Higher 1 ft.

A4 5403  CAPITOL BLVD S EDR Hist Auto Higher 1 ft.

A3 DREW’S MOBILE STATIO TROSPER ROAD & CAPIT ICR Lower 1 ft.

A2 7 ELEVEN #230314479M 5310 CAPITOL BLVD. S ICR Lower 1 ft.

A1 7 ELEVEN #230314479M 5310 CAPITOL BLVD. S ICR Lower 1 ft.

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
5301 CAPITOL BLVD SE
OLYMPIA, WA  98501

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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78 WALMART STORE 3850-0 5900 LITTLEROCK RD S SWRCY, ALLSITES, MANIFEST Higher 2266, 0.429, WSW

77 CAPITOL BLVD DRUM 6400 BLOCK CAPITOL B ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 2121, 0.402, South

R76 SYGITOWICZ AUTO SERV 5848 LITTLE ROCK RD UST, ALLSITES Higher 2066, 0.391, WSW

75 TUMWATER RECLAIMED W TUMWATER FALLS VALLE ALLSITES Lower 2021, 0.383, NE

R74 ROW ALONG 5800 LITTL 5800 LITTLEROCK RD S ALLSITES, CSCSL NFA Higher 1898, 0.359, WSW

73 TUMWATER - LA QUINTA 4600 CAPITOL BLVD SE ALLSITES, NPDES Lower 1872, 0.355, NNE

Q72 CONTINENTAL BAKING C 6301 CAPITOL BLVD. ICR Higher 1869, 0.354, SSE

Q71 WONDER BREAD OUTLET 6301 CAPITOL BLVD S VCP, ALLSITES, CSCSL NFA Higher 1869, 0.354, SSE

70 PIONEER WESTERN INVE 1500 LAKE PARK DR SW ALLSITES, FINDS Lower 1749, 0.331, NW

P69 TUMWATER RENTALS 6135 CAPITOL BLVD UST, ALLSITES Higher 1742, 0.330, SSE

68 ALBANY INTERNATIONAL 5700 LITTLEROCK RD ALLSITES, AIRS Higher 1664, 0.315, WSW

O67 NORTHWEST AQUATIC EC 855 TROSPER RD SW ALLSITES Higher 1658, 0.314, West

P66 SOUNDBUILT HOMES COO 36TH AVE W OF BISCAY ALLSITES, FINDS Higher 1652, 0.313, SSE

65 VALLEY ATHLETIC CLUB 4833 TUMWATER VALLEY ALLSITES, FINDS Lower 1610, 0.305, NE

O64 THE RESERVE AT TUMWA TROSPER RD SW & LAKE ALLSITES, NPDES Higher 1548, 0.293, West

P63 TUMWATER DELI MART 6131 CAPITOL BLVD UST, ALLSITES, CSCSL NFA, Financial Assurance Higher 1529, 0.290, SSE

P62 NORTHWEST DELI MART 6131 CAPITOL BLVD. ICR Higher 1529, 0.290, SSE

O61 AUTOZONE 1154 849 TROSPER RD SW ALLSITES, MANIFEST Higher 1485, 0.281, West

M60 LITTLEROCK SHELL 701 SW TROSPER RD UST, ALLSITES, FINDS, Financial Assurance Higher 1334, 0.253, West

N59 BLACK HILLS DISTRIBU 6080 LINDERSON WAY UST, ALLSITES Higher 1300, 0.246, SSW

M58 ALBERTSONS #407 705 TROSPER RD SW ALLSITES, MANIFEST Higher 1294, 0.245, WNW

N57 UNITED RENTALS NORTH 6070 LINDERSON WAY UST, ALLSITES Higher 1275, 0.241, SSW

M56 705 TROSPER RD SW RCRA-CESQG Higher 1271, 0.241, WNW

55 COSTCO WHOLESALE 64 5500 LITTLE ROCK RD RCRA-LQG, UST, ALLSITES, ICIS, FINDS, MANIFEST,... Higher 1168, 0.221, WSW

54 WALGREENS 12453 702 TROSPER RD SW ALLSITES Lower 1086, 0.206, WNW

53 6015 CAPITOL BLVD ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1077, 0.204, SSE

52 WA DOT MATERIALS TES 5313 LITTLEROCK RD S CSCSL, ALLSITES Higher 1021, 0.193, West

51 ATT TUMWATER 6000 LINDERSON WAY S ALLSITES Higher 975, 0.185, SSW

50 PALERMO WELL FIELD G PALERMO AVENUE & O S NPL, SEMS, US ENG CONTROLS, US INST CONTROL, HSL,...Lower 891, 0.169, NE

L49 ELM STREET PLAT 6400 BLOCK OF ELM ST ALLSITES, NPDES Higher 865, 0.164, SE

L48 OLYMPIC REGION HEADQ 5720 CAPITOL BOULEVA UST Higher 838, 0.159, SE

L47 5720 CAPITOL BLVD RCRA-SQG, ALLSITES, FINDS, MANIFEST, ECHO Higher 838, 0.159, SE

46 1655 S 2ND AVE RCRA-CESQG, ALLSITES, MANIFEST Higher 825, 0.156, NW

J45 PALERMO VALLEY LIFT M ST UST, ALLSITES Lower 821, 0.155, North

K44 670 TROSPER RD RCRA-CESQG, VCP, ALLSITES, CSCSL NFA, SPILLS,... Higher 719, 0.136, WNW

K43 CHEVRON #9 0956 670 TROSPER ROAD ICR Higher 719, 0.136, WNW

K42 CHEVRON 90956 670 TROSPER RD SW UST Higher 719, 0.136, WNW

J41 GULL #256 5101 CAPITOL BOULEVA ICR Lower 636, 0.120, North

J40 5101  CAPITOL BLVD S EDR Hist Auto Lower 636, 0.120, North

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
5301 CAPITOL BLVD SE
OLYMPIA, WA  98501

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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81 ARNOLDS TEXACO SERVI 728 E 4TH HSL, CSCSL, LUST, UST, VCP, ALLSITES Higher 3190, 0.604, North

80 HOME DEPOT 4724 1101 KINGSWOOD DR SW ALLSITES, MANIFEST Higher 2588, 0.490, SW

79 419 LINWOOD AVE SW ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, MANIFEST Higher 2533, 0.480, NNW

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
5301 CAPITOL BLVD SE
OLYMPIA, WA  98501

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL: A review of the NPL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/05/2016 has revealed that there is 1
NPL site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PALERMO WELL FIELD G   PALERMO AVENUE & O S NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.169 mi.) 50 20

Federal CERCLIS list

SEMS: A review of the SEMS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/10/2016 has revealed that there is
1 SEMS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PALERMO WELL FIELD G   PALERMO AVENUE & O S NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.169 mi.) 50 20

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/12/2016 has revealed that
there is 1 RCRA-LQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     COSTCO WHOLESALE 64   5500 LITTLE ROCK RD WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.) 55 22
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RCRA-SQG: A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/12/2016 has revealed that
there is 1 RCRA-SQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   5720 CAPITOL BLVD SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.) L47 19

RCRA-CESQG: A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/12/2016 has revealed
that there are 3 RCRA-CESQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   670 TROSPER RD WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) K44 18
     Not reported   1655 S 2ND AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.156 mi.) 46 19
     Not reported   705 TROSPER RD SW WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) M56 23

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS: A review of the US ENG CONTROLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/15/2016 has
revealed that there is 1 US ENG CONTROLS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target
property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PALERMO WELL FIELD G   PALERMO AVENUE & O S NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.169 mi.) 50 20

US INST CONTROL: A review of the US INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/15/2016 has
revealed that there is 1 US INST CONTROL site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target
property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PALERMO WELL FIELD G   PALERMO AVENUE & O S NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.169 mi.) 50 20

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

HSL: A review of the HSL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/25/2016 has revealed that there are 2
HSL sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ARNOLDS TEXACO SERVI   728 E 4TH N 1/2 - 1 (0.604 mi.) 81 30
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 89216524
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PALERMO WELL FIELD G   PALERMO AVENUE & O S NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.169 mi.) 50 20
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Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 55237647
Facility Status: Construction Complete-Performance Monitoring

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

CSCSL: A review of the CSCSL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/18/2017 has revealed that there
are 3 CSCSL sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WA DOT MATERIALS TES   5313 LITTLEROCK RD S W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.193 mi.) 52 21
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Facility ID: 5076
Clean Up Siteid: 11398

     ARNOLDS TEXACO SERVI   728 E 4TH N 1/2 - 1 (0.604 mi.) 81 30
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Facility ID: 89216524
Clean Up Siteid: 6823

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PALERMO WELL FIELD G   PALERMO AVENUE & O S NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.169 mi.) 50 20
Site Status: Tracked by EPA
Facility ID: 55237647
Clean Up Siteid: 4616

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/29/2016 has revealed that there are
13 UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     JACK N THE BOX DREWS   110 TROSPER RD  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) C10 10
Site Id: 10982
Facility ID: 82682393

     Not reported   5403 CAPITOL BLVD ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.011 mi.) 17 11
Site Id: 1190
Facility ID: 59958424

     FRED MEYER 659 FM FU   501 TROSPER RD SW WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.060 mi.) F29 15
Site Id: 9534
Facility ID: 69587682

     MERCHANTS MOVING & S   5880 LINDERSON WAY SW 0 - 1/8 (0.114 mi.) 37 16
Site Id: 1584
Facility ID: 32816786

     CHEVRON 90956   670 TROSPER RD SW WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) K42 18



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC4883441.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 8

Site Id: 5067
Facility ID: 13797251

     OLYMPIC REGION HEADQ   5720 CAPITOL BOULEVA SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.) L48 20
Site Id: 12152
Facility ID: 64163664

     COSTCO WHOLESALE 64   5500 LITTLE ROCK RD WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.) 55 22
Site Id: 547113
Facility ID: 86928438

     UNITED RENTALS NORTH   6070 LINDERSON WAY SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) N57 23
Site Id: 101023
Facility ID: 44628763

     BLACK HILLS DISTRIBU   6080 LINDERSON WAY SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.) N59 24
Site Id: 2597
Facility ID: 62874931

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     7-ELEVEN 2303-14479-   5310 CAPITOL BLVD S  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A6 8
Site Id: 8629
Facility ID: 97196866

     TUMWATER SHELL   5200 CAPITOL BLVD  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B9 9
Site Id: 4465
Facility ID: 96884172

     JIFFY LUBE STORE 275   5101 CAPITOL BLVD S N 0 - 1/8 (0.120 mi.) J39 17
Site Id: 7700
Facility ID: 1432

     PALERMO VALLEY LIFT   M ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.) J45 19
Site Id: 491297
Facility ID: 70666588

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP: A review of the VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/18/2016 has revealed that there are 5
VCP sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     7 ELEVEN FOOD STORE   5310 CAPITOL BLVD SE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A13 10
Facility ID: 97196866
Cleanup Siteid: 6958

     BP SERVICE STATION 0   501 TROSPER RD SW WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.060 mi.) F28 14
Facility ID: 69587682
Cleanup Siteid: 7115

     Not reported   670 TROSPER RD WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) K44 18
Facility ID: 13797251
Cleanup Siteid: 5558

     WONDER BREAD OUTLET   6301 CAPITOL BLVD S SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.354 mi.) Q71 27
Facility ID: 83136883
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Cleanup Siteid: 6724

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TUMWATER SHELL   5200 CAPITOL BLVD  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B8 9
Facility ID: 96884172
Cleanup Siteid: 6951

ICR: A review of the ICR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/01/2002 has revealed that there are 8
ICR sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BP #03158   501 TROSPER ROAD WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.060 mi.) F26 14
     CHEVRON #9 0956   670 TROSPER ROAD WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) K43 18
     NORTHWEST DELI MART   6131 CAPITOL BLVD. SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.290 mi.) P62 25
     CONTINENTAL BAKING C   6301 CAPITOL BLVD. SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.354 mi.) Q72 27

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     7 ELEVEN #230314479M   5310 CAPITOL BLVD. S  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A1 8
     7 ELEVEN #230314479M   5310 CAPITOL BLVD. S  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A2 8
     DREW’S MOBILE STATIO   TROSPER ROAD & CAPIT  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A3 8
     GULL #256   5101 CAPITOL BOULEVA N 0 - 1/8 (0.120 mi.) J41 17

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY: A review of the SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/25/2016 has revealed that there
is 1 SWRCY site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WALMART STORE 3850-0   5900 LITTLEROCK RD S WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.429 mi.) 78 29

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

ALLSITES: A review of the ALLSITES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/02/2017 has revealed that
there are 46 ALLSITES sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     JACK N THE BOX DREWS   110 TROSPER RD  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) C10 10
Facility Id: 82682393

     7 ELEVEN FOOD STORE   5310 CAPITOL BLVD SE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A13 10
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Facility Id: 97196866

     MOTEL 6 DRUG LAB   400 W LEE ST RM 236  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) D14 11
Facility Id: 7921141

     Not reported   5403 CAPITOL BLVD ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.011 mi.) 17 11
Facility Id: 59958424

     TIRES INC   5605 CAPITOL BLVD SE 0 - 1/8 (0.058 mi.) G25 13
Facility Id: 82485489

     BP SERVICE STATION 0   501 TROSPER RD SW WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.060 mi.) F28 14
Facility Id: 22424
Facility Id: 69587682

     K & M CORP OF TUMWAT   5701 S CAPITOL BLVD SE 0 - 1/8 (0.102 mi.) H33 15
Facility Id: 9439543

     FRED MEYER 659   555 TROSPER RD SW WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.102 mi.) I35 16
Facility Id: 9451960

     MERCHANTS MOVING & S   5880 LINDERSON WAY SW 0 - 1/8 (0.114 mi.) 37 16
Facility Id: 6115502
Facility Id: 32816786

     Not reported   670 TROSPER RD WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) K44 18
Facility Id: 13797251

     Not reported   1655 S 2ND AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.156 mi.) 46 19
Facility Id: 3175458

     Not reported   5720 CAPITOL BLVD SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.) L47 19
Facility Id: 64163664

     ELM STREET PLAT   6400 BLOCK OF ELM ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.164 mi.) L49 20
Facility Id: 2000

     ATT TUMWATER   6000 LINDERSON WAY S SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) 51 21
Facility Id: 16921

     WA DOT MATERIALS TES   5313 LITTLEROCK RD S W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.193 mi.) 52 21
Facility Id: 5076

     Not reported   6015 CAPITOL BLVD SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.204 mi.) 53 22
Facility Id: 39992337

     COSTCO WHOLESALE 64   5500 LITTLE ROCK RD WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.) 55 22
Facility Id: 86928438

     UNITED RENTALS NORTH   6070 LINDERSON WAY SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) N57 23
Facility Id: 44628763

     ALBERTSONS #407   705 TROSPER RD SW WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) M58 23
Facility Id: 17549

     BLACK HILLS DISTRIBU   6080 LINDERSON WAY SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.) N59 24
Facility Id: 62874931

     LITTLEROCK SHELL   701 SW TROSPER RD W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.253 mi.) M60 24
Facility Id: 16486178

     AUTOZONE 1154   849 TROSPER RD SW W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.281 mi.) O61 24
Facility Id: 952

     TUMWATER DELI MART   6131 CAPITOL BLVD SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.290 mi.) P63 25
Facility Id: 14254774

     THE RESERVE AT TUMWA   TROSPER RD SW & LAKE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.293 mi.) O64 25
Facility Id: 5396

     SOUNDBUILT HOMES COO   36TH AVE W OF BISCAY SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.313 mi.) P66 26
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Facility Id: 4247388

     NORTHWEST AQUATIC EC   855 TROSPER RD SW W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.314 mi.) O67 26
Facility Id: 11947

     ALBANY INTERNATIONAL   5700 LITTLEROCK RD WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.315 mi.) 68 26
Facility Id: 78314338

     TUMWATER RENTALS   6135 CAPITOL BLVD SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.330 mi.) P69 26
Facility Id: 6753626

     WONDER BREAD OUTLET   6301 CAPITOL BLVD S SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.354 mi.) Q71 27
Facility Id: 83136883

     ROW ALONG 5800 LITTL   5800 LITTLEROCK RD S WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.359 mi.) R74 28
Facility Id: 22028

     SYGITOWICZ AUTO SERV   5848 LITTLE ROCK RD WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.391 mi.) R76 28
Facility Id: 84792512

     CAPITOL BLVD DRUM   6400 BLOCK CAPITOL B S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.402 mi.) 77 28
Facility Id: 97753981

     WALMART STORE 3850-0   5900 LITTLEROCK RD S WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.429 mi.) 78 29
Facility Id: 21980

     Not reported   419 LINWOOD AVE SW NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.480 mi.) 79 29
Facility Id: 63753743

     HOME DEPOT 4724   1101 KINGSWOOD DR SW SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.490 mi.) 80 29
Facility Id: 9114488

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TUMWATER SHELL   5200 CAPITOL BLVD  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B8 9
Facility Id: 96884172

     SOUTHGATE DRY CLEANE   5141 CAPITAL BLVD NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.031 mi.) B20 12
Facility Id: 69846824

     Not reported   5109F CAPITOL BLVD NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.056 mi.) E23 13
Facility Id: 63654332

     JIFFY LUBE STORE 275   5101 CAPITOL BLVD S N 0 - 1/8 (0.120 mi.) J38 17
Facility Id: 1432

     PALERMO VALLEY LIFT   M ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.) J45 19
Facility Id: 70666588

     PALERMO WELL FIELD G   PALERMO AVENUE & O S NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.169 mi.) 50 20
Facility Id: 55237647

     WALGREENS 12453   702 TROSPER RD SW WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi.) 54 22
Facility Id: 20461

     VALLEY ATHLETIC CLUB   4833 TUMWATER VALLEY NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.305 mi.) 65 25
Facility Id: 22493425

     PIONEER WESTERN INVE   1500 LAKE PARK DR SW NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.331 mi.) 70 27
Facility Id: 5108667

     TUMWATER - LA QUINTA   4600 CAPITOL BLVD SE NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.355 mi.) 73 27
Facility Id: 6615

     TUMWATER RECLAIMED W   TUMWATER FALLS VALLE NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.383 mi.) 75 28
Facility Id: 7657
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CSCSL NFA: A review of the CSCSL NFA list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/18/2017 has revealed that
there are 10 CSCSL NFA sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     JACK N THE BOX DREWS   110 TROSPER RD  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) C10 10
Facility/Site Id: 82682393
CS Id: 10656

     7 ELEVEN FOOD STORE   5310 CAPITOL BLVD SE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A13 10
Facility/Site Id: 97196866
CS Id: 6958

     BP SERVICE STATION 0   501 TROSPER RD SW WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.060 mi.) F28 14
Facility/Site Id: 69587682
CS Id: 7115

     MERCHANTS MOVING & S   5880 LINDERSON WAY SW 0 - 1/8 (0.114 mi.) 37 16
Facility/Site Id: 32816786
CS Id: 8726

     Not reported   670 TROSPER RD WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) K44 18
Facility/Site Id: 13797251
CS Id: 5558

     TUMWATER DELI MART   6131 CAPITOL BLVD SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.290 mi.) P63 25
Facility/Site Id: 14254774
CS Id: 8027

     WONDER BREAD OUTLET   6301 CAPITOL BLVD S SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.354 mi.) Q71 27
Facility/Site Id: 83136883
CS Id: 6724

     ROW ALONG 5800 LITTL   5800 LITTLEROCK RD S WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.359 mi.) R74 28
Facility/Site Id: 22028
CS Id: 11526

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TUMWATER SHELL   5200 CAPITOL BLVD  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B8 9
Facility/Site Id: 96884172
CS Id: 6951

     JIFFY LUBE STORE 275   5101 CAPITOL BLVD S N 0 - 1/8 (0.120 mi.) J38 17
Facility/Site Id: 1432
CS Id: 5041

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/12/2016
has revealed that there are 10 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target
property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MOTEL 6 DRUG LAB   400 W LEE ST RM 236  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) D14 11
     Not reported   5403 CAPITOL BLVD ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.011 mi.) 17 11
     TIRES INC   5605 CAPITOL BLVD SE 0 - 1/8 (0.058 mi.) G25 13
     Not reported   501 TROSPER RD SW WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.060 mi.) F27 14
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     K & M CORP OF TUMWAT   5701 S CAPITOL BLVD SE 0 - 1/8 (0.102 mi.) H33 15
     Not reported   555 TROSPER RD SW WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.102 mi.) I36 16
     Not reported   6015 CAPITOL BLVD SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.204 mi.) 53 22

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TUMWATER SHELL   5200 CAPITOL BLVD  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B8 9
     SOUTHGATE DRY CLEANE   5141 CAPITAL BLVD NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.031 mi.) B20 12
     Not reported   5109F CAPITOL BLVD NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.056 mi.) E23 13

ROD: A review of the ROD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/25/2013 has revealed that there is 1
ROD site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PALERMO WELL FIELD G   PALERMO AVENUE & O S NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.169 mi.) 50 20

FINDS: A review of the FINDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/15/2016 has revealed that there
are 4 FINDS sites within approximately  0.001 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     JACK N THE BOX DREWS   110 TROSPER RD  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) C11 10
     MOTEL 6 DRUG LAB   400 W LEE ST RM 236  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) D14 11
     7 ELEVEN FOOD STORE   5310 CAPITOL BLVD SE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A16 11

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TUMWATER SHELL   5200 CAPITOL BLVD  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B8 9

Financial Assurance: A review of the Financial Assurance list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that
there is 1 Financial Assurance site  within approximately  0.001 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CAPITOL SHELL   5200 CAPITAL BLVD  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B7 9
Database: Financial Assurance 1, Date of Government Version: 02/24/2012
DOE Site ID: 4465

Inactive Drycleaners: A review of the Inactive Drycleaners list, as provided by EDR, and dated
12/31/2015 has revealed that there is 1 Inactive Drycleaners site  within approximately  0.25 miles
of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SOUTHGATE DRY CLEANE   5141 CAPITAL BLVD NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.031 mi.) B20 12
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EPA I: WAD037415809
Facility ID: WAD037415809

MANIFEST: A review of the MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2015 has revealed that
there are 8 MANIFEST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   501 TROSPER RD SW WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.060 mi.) F27 14
Facility Site ID Number: 69587682
Gen Status CD: XQG
EPA ID: WAD988488839

     FRED MEYER 659   555 TROSPER RD SW WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.102 mi.) I35 16
Facility Site ID Number: 9451960
Gen Status CD: MQG
EPA ID: WAH000032291

     Not reported   670 TROSPER RD WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) K44 18
Facility Site ID Number: 13797251
Gen Status CD: XQG
Gen Status CD: MQG
Gen Status CD: SQG
EPA ID: WAD988489753

     Not reported   1655 S 2ND AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.156 mi.) 46 19
Facility Site ID Number: 3175458
Gen Status CD: MQG
Gen Status CD: LQG
EPA ID: WAD980639686

     Not reported   5720 CAPITOL BLVD SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.) L47 19
Facility Site ID Number: 64163664
Gen Status CD: MQG
Gen Status CD: SQG
EPA ID: WAD980981583

     COSTCO WHOLESALE 64   5500 LITTLE ROCK RD WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.) 55 22
Facility Site ID Number: 86928438
Gen Status CD: XQG
Gen Status CD: SQG
Gen Status CD: LQG
EPA ID: WAR000003889

     ALBERTSONS #407   705 TROSPER RD SW WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) M58 23
Facility Site ID Number: 17549
Gen Status CD: SQG
EPA ID: WAH000038931

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TUMWATER SHELL   5200 CAPITOL BLVD  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B8 9
Facility Site ID Number: 96884172
Gen Status CD: XQG
EPA ID: WAD988502720
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UIC: A review of the UIC list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/18/2016 has revealed that there is 1
UIC site  within approximately  0.001 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported     0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) D15 11
Well Status: Active

ECHO: A review of the ECHO list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/11/2016 has revealed that there are
2 ECHO sites within approximately  0.001 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MOTEL 6 DRUG LAB   400 W LEE ST RM 236  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) D14 11

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TUMWATER SHELL   5200 CAPITOL BLVD  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B8 9

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Auto: A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 11
EDR Hist Auto sites within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   5403  CAPITOL BLVD S  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A4 8
     Not reported   5403  CAPITOL BLVD S  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A5 8
     Not reported   501  TROSPER RD SW WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.050 mi.) F22 13
     Not reported   5605  CAPITOL BLVD S SE 0 - 1/8 (0.058 mi.) G24 13
     Not reported   115  GERTH ST SW SE 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) H31 15
     Not reported   5701  CAPITOL BLVD S SE 0 - 1/8 (0.091 mi.) H32 15
     Not reported   5701  CAPITOL BLVD S SE 0 - 1/8 (0.102 mi.) H34 16

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   5200  CAPITOL BLVD S  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B12 10
     Not reported   5115  CAPITOL BLVD S NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.048 mi.) E21 13
     Not reported   5101  CAPITOL BLVD S NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.063 mi.) E30 15
     Not reported   5101  CAPITOL BLVD S N 0 - 1/8 (0.120 mi.) J40 17

EDR Hist Cleaner: A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there
are 2 EDR Hist Cleaner sites within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   5141  CAPITOL BLVD S NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.031 mi.) B18 12
     Not reported   5141  CAPITOL BLVD S NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.031 mi.) B19 12
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 3 records.

OLYMPIA             S104223647 CITY OF OLYMPIA 4TH AVE. AN SYLVESTER ST. 98501 ICR
OLYMPIA             S104223476 220 WATER ST. 207 W. OLYMPIC AVE. 98501 ICR
OLYMPIA             S105454524 WAREHOUSE ONE SITE N. WASHINGTON AND "B" AVE. 98501 ICR
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2m2xmW1ZxJ8CWW2LZF1PJ47fCv5TWE3XLD4xFd24P521mX1Tx27CW41uZQ4HJo3cC81xWE25LE89FM2imO2Ix819WL5DZQ9cJT9uCt48Wo5JL.5YFm2JPj0D4338f9tQv42LmC21xV17WYTMZl2eJc1fCb5.WO3sLQ3xFl4qPH7X4g5sf28avX1
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    1  NR     0      0      1    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    3  NR   NR    NR      3    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    2  NR     1      0      1    0 1.000HSL

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    3  NR     1      0      2    0 1.000CSCSL

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUST

TC4883441.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
   13  NR   NR    NR      6    7 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    5  NR   NR      1      1    3 0.500VCP
    8  NR   NR      2      1    5 0.500ICR
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWTIRE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US HIST CDL
   46  NR   NR     19     14   13 0.500ALLSITES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST CDL
   10  NR   NR      3      1    6 0.500CSCSL NFA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 90
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

Other Ascertainable Records

   10  NR   NR    NR      1    9 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SSTS
    1  NR     0      0      1    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    4  NR   NR    NR    NR    4 0.001FINDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001AIRS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.001Financial Assurance
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250Inactive Drycleaners
    8  NR   NR    NR      5    3 0.250MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPDES
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.001UIC
    2  NR   NR    NR    NR    2 0.001ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP

TC4883441.2s   Page 6



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

   11  NR   NR    NR    NR   11 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    2  NR   NR    NR    NR    2 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LUST

  138    0    2   26   42   68    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC4883441.2s   Page 7
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A6 UST7-ELEVEN 2303-14479-M U003355668
5310 CAPITOL BLVD S    N/A

< 1/8 TUMWATER, WA  98501

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

1 ft.

UST
    Site Id: 8629
    Facility ID: 97196866

A5 EDR Hist Auto 1015546372
5403  CAPITOL BLVD SW    N/A

< 1/8 OLYMPIA, WA  98501

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

1 ft.

A4 EDR Hist Auto 1015546371
5403  CAPITOL BLVD S    N/A

< 1/8 OLYMPIA, WA  98501

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

1 ft.

A3 ICRDREW’S MOBILE STATION S105454334
TROSPER ROAD & CAPITOL    N/A

< 1/8 OLYMPIA, WA  98506

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

1 ft.

A2 ICR7 ELEVEN #230314479M S105687440
5310 CAPITOL BLVD. S.    N/A

< 1/8 TUMWATER, WA  98501

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

1 ft.

A1 ICR7 ELEVEN #230314479M S105687475
5310 CAPITOL BLVD. S.    N/A

< 1/8 TUMWATER, WA  98501

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

1 ft.

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



TC4883441.2s  Page 9

B9 USTTUMWATER SHELL U003354539
5200 CAPITOL BLVD    N/A

< 1/8 TUMWATER, WA  98501

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

1 ft.

UST
    Site Id: 4465
    Facility ID: 96884172

B8 VCPTUMWATER SHELL 1000660585
ALLSITES5200 CAPITOL BLVD WAD988502720

< 1/8 CSCSL NFATUMWATER, WA  98501

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

1 ft. RCRA NonGen / NLR
FINDS

MANIFEST
ECHO

VCP
    Facility ID: 96884172
    Cleanup Siteid: 6951

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 96884172

CSCSL NFA
    Facility/Site Id: 96884172
    CS Id: 6951

RCRA NonGen / NLR
    EPA Id: WAD988502720

FINDS
    Registry ID:: 110005372916

MANIFEST
    Facility Site ID Number: 96884172
    Gen Status CD: XQG
    EPA ID: WAD988502720

B7 Financial AssuranceCAPITOL SHELL S108523630
5200 CAPITAL BLVD    N/A

< 1/8 TUMWATER, WA  98501

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

1 ft.

Financial Assurance
    DOE Site ID: 4465

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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A13 VCP7 ELEVEN FOOD STORE 230314479M 1007062176
ALLSITES5310 CAPITOL BLVD SE    N/A

< 1/8 CSCSL NFATUMWATER, WA  98501

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

1 ft.

VCP
    Facility ID: 97196866
    Cleanup Siteid: 6958

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 97196866

CSCSL NFA
    Facility/Site Id: 97196866

B12 EDR Hist Auto 1015537127
5200  CAPITOL BLVD S    N/A

< 1/8 OLYMPIA, WA  98501

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

1 ft.

C11 FINDSJACK N THE BOX DREWS MOBIL 1007064593
110 TROSPER RD    N/A

< 1/8 TUMWATER, WA  98501

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

1 ft.

FINDS
    Registry ID:: 110015411552

C10 USTJACK N THE BOX DREWS MOBIL U003353134
ALLSITES110 TROSPER RD    N/A

< 1/8 CSCSL NFATUMWATER, WA  98501

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

1 ft.

UST
    Site Id: 10982
    Facility ID: 82682393

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 82682393

CSCSL NFA
    Facility/Site Id: 82682393
    CS Id: 10656

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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17 UST 1000659169
ESE ALLSITES5403 CAPITOL BLVD WAD988488367
< 1/8 RCRA NonGen / NLRTUMWATER, WA  98501

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.011 mi. FINDS
56 ft. ECHO

UST
    Site Id: 1190
    Facility ID: 59958424

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 59958424

A16 FINDS7 ELEVEN FOOD STORE 230314479M 1016683022
5310 CAPITOL BLVD SE    N/A

< 1/8 TUMWATER, WA  98501

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

1 ft.

FINDS
    Registry ID:: 110015387099

D15 UIC S116538546
   N/A

< 1/8 THURSTON (County), WA  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

1 ft.

UIC
    Well Status: Active

D14 ALLSITESMOTEL 6 DRUG LAB 1000878841
RCRA NonGen / NLR400 W LEE ST RM 236 WAD988521662

< 1/8 FINDSTUMWATER, WA  98501

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

1 ft. ECHO

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 7921141

RCRA NonGen / NLR
    EPA Id: WAD988521662

FINDS
    Registry ID:: 110005387009

7 ELEVEN FOOD STORE 230314479M  (Continued) 1007062176

    CS Id: 6958

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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B20 ALLSITESSOUTHGATE DRY CLEANERS 1001490258
NNE RCRA NonGen / NLR5141 CAPITAL BLVD WAD037415809
< 1/8 FINDSTUMWATER, WA  98501

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.031 mi. Inactive Drycleaners
164 ft. ECHO

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 69846824

RCRA NonGen / NLR
    EPA Id: WAD037415809

FINDS
    Registry ID:: 110005319342

Inactive Drycleaners
    EPA I: WAD037415809
    Facility ID: WAD037415809

B19 EDR Hist Cleaner 1015070642
NNE 5141  CAPITOL BLVD S    N/A
< 1/8 OLYMPIA, WA  98501

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.031 mi.
164 ft.

B18 EDR Hist Cleaner 1015070643
NNE 5141  CAPITOL BLVD SW    N/A
< 1/8 OLYMPIA, WA  98501

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.031 mi.
164 ft.

  (Continued) 1000659169

RCRA NonGen / NLR
    EPA Id: WAD988488367

FINDS
    Registry ID:: 110005362384

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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G25 ALLSITESTIRES INC 1000838847
SE RCRA NonGen / NLR5605 CAPITOL BLVD WAD988516514
< 1/8 FINDSTUMWATER, WA  98501

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.058 mi. ECHO
304 ft.

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 82485489

RCRA NonGen / NLR
    EPA Id: WAD988516514

FINDS

G24 EDR Hist Auto 1015553969
SE 5605  CAPITOL BLVD SW    N/A
< 1/8 OLYMPIA, WA  98501

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.058 mi.
304 ft.

E23 ALLSITES 1000308772
NNE RCRA NonGen / NLR5109F CAPITOL BLVD WAD980983340
< 1/8 TUMWATER, WA  98501

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.056 mi.
295 ft.

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 63654332

RCRA NonGen / NLR
    EPA Id: WAD980983340

F22 EDR Hist Auto 1015524172
WNW 501  TROSPER RD SW    N/A
< 1/8 OLYMPIA, WA  98512

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.050 mi.
264 ft.

E21 EDR Hist Auto 1015532125
NNE 5115  CAPITOL BLVD SW    N/A
< 1/8 OLYMPIA, WA  98501

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.048 mi.
253 ft.

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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F28 VCPBP SERVICE STATION 03158 S108022504
WNW ALLSITES501 TROSPER RD SW    N/A
< 1/8 CSCSL NFATUMWATER, WA  98501

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.060 mi. Financial Assurance
318 ft.

VCP
    Facility ID: 69587682
    Cleanup Siteid: 7115

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 22424
    Facility Id: 69587682

CSCSL NFA
    Facility/Site Id: 69587682
    CS Id: 7115

Financial Assurance
    DOE Site ID: 9534

F27 RCRA NonGen / NLR 1000885320
WNW FINDS501 TROSPER RD SW WAD988488839
< 1/8 MANIFESTTUMWATER, WA  98501

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.060 mi.
318 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR
    EPA Id: WAD988488839

FINDS
    Registry ID:: 110055070550

MANIFEST
    Facility Site ID Number: 69587682
    Gen Status CD: XQG
    EPA ID: WAD988488839

F26 ICRBP #03158 S103503077
WNW 501 TROSPER ROAD    N/A
< 1/8 OLYMPIA, WA  98502

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.060 mi.
318 ft.

TIRES INC  (Continued) 1000838847

    Registry ID:: 110005383076

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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H33 ALLSITESK & M CORP OF TUMWATER 1004794344
SE RCRA NonGen / NLR5701 S CAPITOL BLVD WAD988507547
< 1/8 FINDSTUMWATER, WA  98501

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.102 mi. ECHO
537 ft.

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 9439543

RCRA NonGen / NLR
    EPA Id: WAD988507547

FINDS
    Registry ID:: 110005376324

H32 EDR Hist Auto 1015557015
SE 5701  CAPITOL BLVD SW    N/A
< 1/8 OLYMPIA, WA  98501

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.091 mi.
482 ft.

H31 EDR Hist Auto 1015167736
SE 115  GERTH ST SW    N/A
< 1/8 OLYMPIA, WA  98501

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.086 mi.
455 ft.

E30 EDR Hist Auto 1015531136
NNE 5101  CAPITOL BLVD SW    N/A
< 1/8 OLYMPIA, WA  98501

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.063 mi.
331 ft.

F29 USTFRED MEYER 659 FM FUEL U003355878
WNW 501 TROSPER RD SW    N/A
< 1/8 TUMWATER, WA  98512

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.060 mi.
318 ft.

UST
    Site Id: 9534
    Facility ID: 69587682

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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37 USTMERCHANTS MOVING & STORAGE U003353619
SW ALLSITES5880 LINDERSON WAY    N/A
< 1/8 CSCSL NFATUMWATER, WA  98501

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.114 mi.
600 ft.

UST
    Site Id: 1584
    Facility ID: 32816786

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 6115502
    Facility Id: 32816786

CSCSL NFA
    Facility/Site Id: 32816786
    CS Id: 8726

I36 RCRA NonGen / NLR 1010788428
WSW 555 TROSPER RD SW WAH000032291
< 1/8 TUMWATER, WA  98512

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.102 mi.
537 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR
    EPA Id: WAH000032291

I35 ALLSITESFRED MEYER 659 S109053226
WSW MANIFEST555 TROSPER RD SW    N/A
< 1/8 TUMWATER, WA  98512

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.102 mi.
537 ft.

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 9451960

MANIFEST
    Facility Site ID Number: 9451960
    Gen Status CD: MQG
    EPA ID: WAH000032291

H34 EDR Hist Auto 1015557014
SE 5701  CAPITOL BLVD S    N/A
< 1/8 OLYMPIA, WA  98501

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.102 mi.
537 ft.

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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J41 ICRGULL #256 S104486900
North 5101 CAPITOL BOULEVARD    N/A
< 1/8 OLYMPIA, WA  98501

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.120 mi.
636 ft.

J40 EDR Hist Auto 1015531135
North 5101  CAPITOL BLVD S    N/A
< 1/8 OLYMPIA, WA  98501

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.120 mi.
636 ft.

J39 USTJIFFY LUBE STORE 2754 1007080746
North FINDS5101 CAPITOL BLVD S    N/A
< 1/8 TUMWATER, WA  98501

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.120 mi.
636 ft.

UST
    Site Id: 7700
    Facility ID: 1432

FINDS
    Registry ID:: 110015574680

J38 ALLSITESJIFFY LUBE STORE 2754 S104972191
North CSCSL NFA5101 CAPITOL BLVD S    N/A
< 1/8 TUMWATER, WA  98501

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.120 mi.
636 ft.

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 1432

CSCSL NFA
    Facility/Site Id: 1432
    CS Id: 5041

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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K44 RCRA-CESQG 1001490694
WNW VCP670 TROSPER RD WAD988489753
1/8-1/4 ALLSITESTUMWATER, WA  98512

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.136 mi. CSCSL NFA
719 ft. SPILLS

FINDS
Financial Assurance

MANIFEST
ECHO

RCRA-CESQG
    EPA Id: WAD988489753

VCP
    Facility ID: 13797251
    Cleanup Siteid: 5558

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 13797251

CSCSL NFA
    Facility/Site Id: 13797251
    CS Id: 5558

SPILLS
    Facility ID: 644978
    Facility ID: 651970

FINDS
    Registry ID:: 110005363427

Financial Assurance

K43 ICRCHEVRON #9 0956 S104486233
WNW 670 TROSPER ROAD    N/A
1/8-1/4 OLYMPIA, WA  98501

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.136 mi.
719 ft.

K42 USTCHEVRON 90956 U003354709
WNW 670 TROSPER RD SW    N/A
1/8-1/4 TUMWATER, WA  98502

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.136 mi.
719 ft.

UST
    Site Id: 5067
    Facility ID: 13797251

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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L47 RCRA-SQG 1000394623
SE ALLSITES5720 CAPITOL BLVD WAD980981583
1/8-1/4 FINDSTUMWATER, WA  98504

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.159 mi. MANIFEST
838 ft. ECHO

RCRA-SQG
    EPA Id: WAD980981583

46 RCRA-CESQG 1000394622
NW ALLSITES1655 S 2ND AVE WAD980639686
1/8-1/4 MANIFESTTUMWATER, WA  98512

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.156 mi.
825 ft.

RCRA-CESQG
    EPA Id: WAD980639686

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 3175458

MANIFEST
    Facility Site ID Number: 3175458
    Gen Status CD: MQG
    Gen Status CD: LQG
    EPA ID: WAD980639686

J45 USTPALERMO VALLEY LIFT STATION U003604693
North ALLSITESM ST    N/A
1/8-1/4 TUMWATER, WA  98501

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.155 mi.
821 ft.

UST
    Site Id: 491297
    Facility ID: 70666588

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 70666588

  (Continued) 1001490694

    DOE Site ID: 5067

MANIFEST
    Facility Site ID Number: 13797251
    Gen Status CD: XQG
    Gen Status CD: MQG
    Gen Status CD: SQG
    EPA ID: WAD988489753

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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50 NPLPALERMO WELL FIELD GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION 1000851457
NE SEMSPALERMO AVENUE & O STREET WA0000026534
1/8-1/4 US ENG CONTROLSTUMWATER, WA  98501

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.169 mi. US INST CONTROL
891 ft. HSL

CSCSL
ALLSITES

ROD
PRP

NPL
    Cerclis ID:: 1001761
    EPA Id: WA0000026534

L49 ALLSITESELM STREET PLAT S110035983
SE NPDES6400 BLOCK OF ELM ST SE    N/A
1/8-1/4 TUMWATER, WA  98512

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.164 mi.
865 ft.

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 2000

NPDES
    Permit ID: WAR303339

L48 USTOLYMPIC REGION HEADQUARTERS SITE U003353413
SE 5720 CAPITOL BOULEVARD    N/A
1/8-1/4 TUMWATER, WA  98501

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.159 mi.
838 ft.

UST
    Site Id: 12152
    Facility ID: 64163664

  (Continued) 1000394623

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 64163664

FINDS
    Registry ID:: 110009510948

MANIFEST
    Facility Site ID Number: 64163664
    Gen Status CD: MQG
    Gen Status CD: SQG
    EPA ID: WAD980981583

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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52 CSCSLWA DOT MATERIALS TESTING FACILITY S111770042
West ALLSITES5313 LITTLEROCK RD SW    N/A
1/8-1/4 TUMWATER, WA  98512

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.193 mi.
1021 ft.

CSCSL
    Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
    Facility ID: 5076
    Clean Up Siteid: 11398

51 ALLSITESATT TUMWATER S116505772
SSW 6000 LINDERSON WAY SW    N/A
1/8-1/4 TUMWATER, WA  98501

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.185 mi.
975 ft.

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 16921

PALERMO WELL FIELD GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION  (Continued) 1000851457

SEMS
    Site ID: 1001761
    EPA Id: WA0000026534

US ENG CONTROLS
    EPA ID:: WA0000026534
    EPA ID:: WA0000026534

US INST CONTROL
    EPA ID:: WA0000026534

HSL
    Facility Status: Construction Complete-Performance Monitoring
    Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
    FSID Number: 55237647

CSCSL
    Site Status: Tracked by EPA
    Facility ID: 55237647
    Clean Up Siteid: 4616

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 55237647

ROD
    EPA ID:: WA0000026534

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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55 RCRA-LQGCOSTCO WHOLESALE 64 1001031679
WSW UST5500 LITTLE ROCK RD SW WAR000003889
1/8-1/4 ALLSITESTUMWATER, WA  98512

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.221 mi. ICIS
1168 ft. FINDS

MANIFEST
ECHO

RCRA-LQG
    EPA Id: WAR000003889

UST
    Site Id: 547113
    Facility ID: 86928438

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 86928438

ICIS

54 ALLSITESWALGREENS 12453 S110700579
WNW 702 TROSPER RD SW    N/A
1/8-1/4 TUMWATER, WA  98512

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.206 mi.
1086 ft.

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 20461

53 ALLSITES 1000246857
SSE RCRA NonGen / NLR6015 CAPITOL BLVD WAD988473740
1/8-1/4 FINDSTUMWATER, WA  98504

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.204 mi. ECHO
1077 ft.

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 39992337

RCRA NonGen / NLR
    EPA Id: WAD988473740

FINDS
    Registry ID:: 110006460007

WA DOT MATERIALS TESTING FACILITY  (Continued) S111770042

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 5076

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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M58 ALLSITESALBERTSONS #407 S111151756
WNW MANIFEST705 TROSPER RD SW    N/A
1/8-1/4 TUMWATER, WA  98511

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.245 mi.
1294 ft.

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 17549

MANIFEST
    Facility Site ID Number: 17549
    Gen Status CD: SQG
    EPA ID: WAH000038931

N57 USTUNITED RENTALS NORTHWEST INC TUMWATER U003352534
SSW ALLSITES6070 LINDERSON WAY    N/A
1/8-1/4 TUMWATER, WA  98501

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.241 mi.
1275 ft.

UST
    Site Id: 101023
    Facility ID: 44628763

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 44628763

M56 RCRA-CESQG 1014928237
WNW 705 TROSPER RD SW WAH000038931
1/8-1/4 TUMWATER, WA  98511

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.241 mi.
1271 ft.

RCRA-CESQG
    EPA Id: WAH000038931

COSTCO WHOLESALE 64  (Continued) 1001031679

    FRS ID:: 110000830012

FINDS
    Registry ID:: 110000830012

MANIFEST
    Facility Site ID Number: 86928438
    Gen Status CD: XQG
    Gen Status CD: SQG
    Gen Status CD: LQG
    EPA ID: WAR000003889

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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O61 ALLSITESAUTOZONE 1154 S117450672
West MANIFEST849 TROSPER RD SW    N/A
1/4-1/2 TUMWATER, WA  98512

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.281 mi.
1485 ft.

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 952

MANIFEST
    Facility Site ID Number: 952
    Gen Status CD: SQG
    EPA ID: WAH000048016

M60 USTLITTLEROCK SHELL 1007075198
West ALLSITES701 SW TROSPER RD    N/A
1/4-1/2 FINDSTUMWATER, WA  98501

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.253 mi. Financial Assurance
1334 ft.

UST
    Site Id: 429259
    Facility ID: 16486178

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 16486178

FINDS
    Registry ID:: 110015518466

Financial Assurance
    DOE Site ID: 429259

N59 USTBLACK HILLS DISTRIBUTING U003353923
SSW ALLSITES6080 LINDERSON WAY    N/A
1/8-1/4 TUMWATER, WA  98501

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.246 mi.
1300 ft.

UST
    Site Id: 2597
    Facility ID: 62874931

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 62874931

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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65 ALLSITESVALLEY ATHLETIC CLUB 1007074285
NE FINDS4833 TUMWATER VALLEY DR SE    N/A
1/4-1/2 TUMWATER, WA  98501

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.305 mi.
1610 ft.

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 22493425

FINDS

O64 ALLSITESTHE RESERVE AT TUMWATER S118345110
West NPDESTROSPER RD SW & LAKE PARK DR SW    N/A
1/4-1/2 TUMWATER, WA  98512

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.293 mi.
1548 ft.

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 5396

NPDES
    Permit ID: WAR303341

P63 USTTUMWATER DELI MART U003353777
SSE ALLSITES6131 CAPITOL BLVD    N/A
1/4-1/2 CSCSL NFATUMWATER, WA  98501

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.290 mi. Financial Assurance
1529 ft.

UST
    Site Id: 212
    Facility ID: 14254774

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 14254774

CSCSL NFA
    Facility/Site Id: 14254774
    CS Id: 8027

Financial Assurance
    DOE Site ID: 212

P62 ICRNORTHWEST DELI MART #10 S104488693
SSE 6131 CAPITOL BLVD.    N/A
1/4-1/2 OLYMPIA, WA  98501

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.290 mi.
1529 ft.

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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P69 USTTUMWATER RENTALS U003355971
SSE ALLSITES6135 CAPITOL BLVD    N/A
1/4-1/2 TUMWATER, WA  98501

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.330 mi.
1742 ft.

UST
    Site Id: 97523
    Facility ID: 6753626

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 6753626

68 ALLSITESALBANY INTERNATIONAL S109394706
WSW AIRS5700 LITTLEROCK RD    N/A
1/4-1/2 TUMWATER, WA  98512

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.315 mi.
1664 ft.

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 78314338

O67 ALLSITESNORTHWEST AQUATIC ECO-SYSTEMS S118820832
West 855 TROSPER RD SW    N/A
1/4-1/2 TUMWATER, WA  98512

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.314 mi.
1658 ft.

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 11947

P66 ALLSITESSOUNDBUILT HOMES COOPER CREST 1011266141
SSE FINDS36TH AVE W OF BISCAY ST NW    N/A
1/4-1/2 OLYMPIA, WA  98502

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.313 mi.
1652 ft.

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 4247388

FINDS
    Registry ID:: 110036131977

VALLEY ATHLETIC CLUB  (Continued) 1007074285

    Registry ID:: 110015509225

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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73 ALLSITESTUMWATER - LA QUINTA S114405471
NNE NPDES4600 CAPITOL BLVD SE    N/A
1/4-1/2 TUMWATER, WA  98501

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.355 mi.
1872 ft.

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 6615

NPDES
    Permit ID: WAR301340
    Facility Status: Active

Q72 ICRCONTINENTAL BAKING COMPANY S109260976
SSE 6301 CAPITOL BLVD.    N/A
1/4-1/2 OLYMPIA, WA  98501

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.354 mi.
1869 ft.

Q71 VCPWONDER BREAD OUTLET S104972212
SSE ALLSITES6301 CAPITOL BLVD S    N/A
1/4-1/2 CSCSL NFATUMWATER, WA  98501

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.354 mi.
1869 ft.

VCP
    Facility ID: 83136883
    Cleanup Siteid: 6724

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 83136883

CSCSL NFA
    Facility/Site Id: 83136883
    CS Id: 6724

70 ALLSITESPIONEER WESTERN INVESTMENTS 1007677212
NW FINDS1500 LAKE PARK DR SW APT 85    N/A
1/4-1/2 TUMWATER, WA  98512

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.331 mi.
1749 ft.

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 5108667

FINDS
    Registry ID:: 110017944224

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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77 ALLSITESCAPITOL BLVD DRUM 1000456063
South RCRA NonGen / NLR6400 BLOCK CAPITOL BLVD WAD988475596
1/4-1/2 FINDSTUMWATER, WA  98502

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.402 mi. ECHO
2121 ft.

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 97753981

RCRA NonGen / NLR
    EPA Id: WAD988475596

FINDS
    Registry ID:: 110008221806

R76 USTSYGITOWICZ AUTO SERVICE U003355412
WSW ALLSITES5848 LITTLE ROCK RD SW    N/A
1/4-1/2 OLYMPIA, WA  98502

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.391 mi.
2066 ft.

UST
    Site Id: 765
    Facility ID: 84792512

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 84792512

75 ALLSITESTUMWATER RECLAIMED WATER MAIN S110038555
NE TUMWATER FALLS VALLEY GOLF COURSE    N/A
1/4-1/2 TUMWATER, WA  98501

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.383 mi.
2021 ft.

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 7657

R74 ALLSITESROW ALONG 5800 LITTLEROCK RD SW S110993474
WSW CSCSL NFA5800 LITTLEROCK RD SW    N/A
1/4-1/2 TUMWATER, WA  98512

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.359 mi.
1898 ft.

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 22028

CSCSL NFA
    Facility/Site Id: 22028
    CS Id: 11526

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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80 ALLSITESHOME DEPOT 4724 S107672274
SW MANIFEST1101 KINGSWOOD DR SW    N/A
1/4-1/2 TUMWATER, WA  98512

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.490 mi.
2588 ft.

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 9114488

MANIFEST
    Facility Site ID Number: 9114488
    Gen Status CD: MQG
    EPA ID: WAH000024184

79 ALLSITES 1004614222
NNW RCRA NonGen / NLR419 LINWOOD AVE SW WAD988473476
1/4-1/2 FINDSTUMWATER, WA  98502

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.480 mi. MANIFEST
2533 ft.

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 63753743

RCRA NonGen / NLR
    EPA Id: WAD988473476

MANIFEST
    Facility Site ID Number: 63753743
    Gen Status CD: SQG
    EPA ID: WAD988473476

78 SWRCYWALMART STORE 3850-00 S110486430
WSW ALLSITES5900 LITTLEROCK RD SW    N/A
1/4-1/2 MANIFESTTUMWATER, WA  98512

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.429 mi.
2266 ft.

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 21980

MANIFEST
    Facility Site ID Number: 21980
    Gen Status CD: MQG
    EPA ID: WAH000038729

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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81 HSLARNOLDS TEXACO SERVICE U003355124
North CSCSL728 E 4TH    N/A
1/2-1 LUSTOLYMPIA, WA  98506

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.604 mi. UST
3190 ft. VCP

ALLSITES

HSL
    Facility Status: Cleanup Started
    Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
    FSID Number: 89216524

CSCSL
    Site Status: Cleanup Started
    Facility ID: 89216524
    Clean Up Siteid: 6823

LUST
    Facility Status: Awaiting Cleanup
    Cleanup Site ID: 6823
    Facility ID: 89216524

UST
    Site Id: 6646
    Facility ID: 89216524

VCP
    Facility ID: 89216524
    Cleanup Siteid: 6823

ALLSITES
    Facility Id: 89216524

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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WA AIRS (EMI) Washington Emissions Data System Department of Ecology 12/31/2016 01/10/2017 03/17/2017
WA ALLSITES Facility/Site Identification System Listing Department of Ecology 02/02/2017 02/03/2017 03/17/2017
WA AST Aboveground Storage Tank Locations Department of Ecology 12/14/2015 02/02/2016 05/03/2016
WA BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Sites Listing Department of Ecology 01/18/2017 01/20/2017 03/17/2017
WA CDL Clandestine Drug Lab Contaminated Site List Department of Health 11/21/2016 12/09/2016 12/23/2016
WA COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing Department of Ecology 12/07/2016 12/13/2016 01/06/2017
WA CSCSL Confirmed and Suspected Contaminated Sites List Department of Ecology 01/18/2017 01/20/2017 03/17/2017
WA CSCSL NFA Confirmed and Contaminated Sites - No Further Action Department of Ecology 01/18/2017 01/20/2017 03/17/2017
WA DRYCLEANERS Drycleaner List Department of Ecology 12/31/2015 05/06/2016 07/15/2016
WA Financial Assurance 1 Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Ecology 02/24/2012 02/24/2012 03/27/2012
WA Financial Assurance 2 Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Ecology 02/13/2017 02/14/2017 03/17/2017
WA Financial Assurance 3 Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Ecology 02/01/2001 03/06/2007 04/19/2007
WA HIST CDL List of Sites Contaminated by Clandestine Drug Labs Department of Health 02/08/2007 06/26/2007 07/19/2007
WA HSL Hazardous Sites List Department of Ecology 08/25/2016 09/09/2016 10/12/2016
WA ICR Independent Cleanup Reports Department of Ecology 12/01/2002 01/03/2003 01/22/2003
WA INACTIVE DRYCLEANERS Inactive Drycleaners Department of Ecology 12/31/2015 05/06/2016 07/15/2016
WA INST CONTROL Institutional Control Site List Department of Ecology 01/18/2017 01/20/2017 03/17/2017
WA LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks Site List Department of Ecology 02/14/2017 02/17/2017 03/17/2017
WA NPDES Water Quality Permit System Data Department of Ecology 01/18/2017 01/20/2017 03/17/2017
WA RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilitie Department of Ecology 07/01/2013 12/24/2013
WA RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List Department of Ecology 07/01/2013 01/10/2014
WA RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tan Department of Ecology 07/01/2013 12/24/2013
WA SPILLS Reported Spills Department of Ecology 12/07/2016 12/09/2016 12/23/2016
WA SPILLS 90 SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch FirstSearch 05/23/2006 01/03/2013 03/06/2013
WA SWF/LF Solid Waste Facility Database Department of Ecology 12/07/2016 12/13/2016 12/23/2016
WA SWRCY Recycling Facility List Department of Ecology 10/25/2016 10/27/2016 01/06/2017
WA SWTIRE Solid Waste Tire Facilities Department of Ecology 11/01/2005 03/16/2006 04/13/2006
WA UIC Underground Injection Wells Listing Department of Ecology 10/18/2016 10/20/2016 01/13/2017
WA UST Underground Storage Tank Database Department of Ecology 08/29/2016 08/31/2016 10/07/2016
WA VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites Department of Ecology 10/18/2016 10/20/2016 12/23/2016
WA WA MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Manifest Data Department of Ecology 12/31/2015 05/06/2016 07/15/2016
US 2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List Environmental Protection Agency 04/22/2013 03/03/2015 03/09/2015
US ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines Department of Interior 06/09/2016 06/13/2016 09/02/2016
US BRS Biennial Reporting System EPA/NTIS 12/31/2013 02/24/2015 09/30/2015
US COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data Department of Energy 12/31/2005 08/07/2009 10/22/2009
US COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List Environmental Protection Agency 07/01/2014 09/10/2014 10/20/2014
US CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library 09/30/2016 11/18/2016 02/03/2017
US CORRACTS Corrective Action Report EPA 12/12/2016 12/28/2016 02/10/2017
US DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations EPA, Region 9 01/12/2009 05/07/2009 09/21/2009
US DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing Environmental Protection Agency 06/02/2016 06/03/2016 09/02/2016
US DOD Department of Defense Sites USGS 12/31/2005 11/10/2006 01/11/2007
US DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeli 07/31/2012 08/07/2012 09/18/2012
US Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions EPA 12/05/2016 01/05/2017 02/03/2017
US ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information Environmental Protection Agency 12/11/2016 12/20/2016 02/17/2017
US EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations EDR, Inc.
US EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners EDR, Inc.
US EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants EDR, Inc.
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US EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST Environmental Protection Agency 08/30/2013 03/21/2014 06/17/2014
US ERNS Emergency Response Notification System National Response Center, United States Coast 09/26/2016 09/29/2016 11/11/2016
US FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing Environmental Protection Agency 09/14/2016 10/04/2016 10/21/2016
US FEDLAND Federal and Indian Lands U.S. Geological Survey 12/31/2005 02/06/2006 01/11/2007
US FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing FEMA 01/01/2010 02/16/2010 04/12/2010
US FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System EPA 07/15/2016 09/07/2016 11/11/2016
US FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fu EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxi 04/09/2009 04/16/2009 05/11/2009
US FTTS INSP FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fu EPA 04/09/2009 04/16/2009 05/11/2009
US FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 01/31/2015 07/08/2015 10/13/2015
US FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing EPA 11/21/2016 11/22/2016 02/03/2017
US FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program Department of Energy 12/23/2016 12/27/2016 02/17/2017
US HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing Environmental Protection Agency 10/19/2006 03/01/2007 04/10/2007
US HIST FTTS INSP FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Lis Environmental Protection Agency 10/19/2006 03/01/2007 04/10/2007
US HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System U.S. Department of Transportation 12/28/2016 12/28/2016 02/03/2017
US ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System Environmental Protection Agency 11/18/2016 11/23/2016 02/10/2017
US IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian 04/01/2014 08/06/2014 01/29/2015
US INDIAN LUST R1 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 1 10/27/2015 10/29/2015 01/04/2016
US INDIAN LUST R10 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 10 01/07/2016 01/08/2016 02/18/2016
US INDIAN LUST R4 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 4 02/05/2016 04/29/2016 06/03/2016
US INDIAN LUST R5 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA, Region 5 02/17/2016 04/27/2016 06/03/2016
US INDIAN LUST R6 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 6 12/11/2015 02/19/2016 06/03/2016
US INDIAN LUST R7 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 7 10/09/2015 02/12/2016 06/03/2016
US INDIAN LUST R8 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 8 10/13/2015 10/23/2015 02/18/2016
US INDIAN LUST R9 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land Environmental Protection Agency 02/25/2016 04/27/2016 06/03/2016
US INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands Environmental Protection Agency 12/31/1998 12/03/2007 01/24/2008
US INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations USGS 12/31/2014 07/14/2015 01/10/2017
US INDIAN UST R1 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA, Region 1 10/20/2015 10/29/2015 01/04/2016
US INDIAN UST R10 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 10 01/07/2016 01/08/2016 02/18/2016
US INDIAN UST R4 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 4 02/05/2016 04/29/2016 06/03/2016
US INDIAN UST R5 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 5 11/05/2015 11/13/2015 01/04/2016
US INDIAN UST R6 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 6 12/03/2015 02/04/2016 06/03/2016
US INDIAN UST R7 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 7 09/23/2014 11/25/2014 01/29/2015
US INDIAN UST R8 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 8 01/26/2016 02/05/2016 06/03/2016
US INDIAN UST R9 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 9 02/25/2016 04/27/2016 06/03/2016
US INDIAN VCP R1 Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing EPA, Region 1 07/27/2015 09/29/2015 02/18/2016
US INDIAN VCP R7 Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng EPA, Region 7 03/20/2008 04/22/2008 05/19/2008
US LEAD SMELTER 1 Lead Smelter Sites Environmental Protection Agency 12/05/2016 01/05/2017 02/10/2017
US LEAD SMELTER 2 Lead Smelter Sites American Journal of Public Health 04/05/2001 10/27/2010 12/02/2010
US LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information Environmental Protection Agency 02/18/2014 03/18/2014 04/24/2014
US LUCIS Land Use Control Information System Department of the Navy 05/28/2015 05/29/2015 06/11/2015
US MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System Nuclear Regulatory Commission 08/30/2016 09/08/2016 10/21/2016
US NPL National Priority List EPA 12/05/2016 01/05/2017 02/03/2017
US NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens EPA 10/15/1991 02/02/1994 03/30/1994
US ODI Open Dump Inventory Environmental Protection Agency 06/30/1985 08/09/2004 09/17/2004
US PADS PCB Activity Database System EPA 01/20/2016 04/28/2016 09/02/2016
US PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database Environmental Protection Agency 02/01/2011 10/19/2011 01/10/2012
US PRP Potentially Responsible Parties EPA 10/25/2013 10/17/2014 10/20/2014
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US Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites EPA 12/05/2016 01/05/2017 02/03/2017
US RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System EPA 04/17/1995 07/03/1995 08/07/1995
US RADINFO Radiation Information Database Environmental Protection Agency 01/04/2017 01/06/2017 02/10/2017
US RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated Environmental Protection Agency 12/12/2016 12/28/2016 02/10/2017
US RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 12/12/2016 12/28/2016 02/10/2017
US RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 12/12/2016 12/28/2016 02/10/2017
US RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 12/12/2016 12/28/2016 02/10/2017
US RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal Environmental Protection Agency 12/12/2016 12/28/2016 02/10/2017
US RMP Risk Management Plans Environmental Protection Agency 08/01/2016 08/22/2016 11/11/2016
US ROD Records Of Decision EPA 11/25/2013 12/12/2013 02/24/2014
US SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing Environmental Protection Agency 03/07/2011 03/09/2011 05/02/2011
US SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System EPA 10/10/2016 10/20/2016 01/06/2017
US SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive EPA 10/10/2016 10/20/2016 01/06/2017
US SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems EPA 12/31/2009 12/10/2010 02/25/2011
US TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System EPA 12/31/2014 11/24/2015 04/05/2016
US TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act EPA 12/31/2012 01/15/2015 01/29/2015
US UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites Department of Energy 09/14/2010 10/07/2011 03/01/2012
US US AIRS (AFS) Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem ( EPA 10/12/2016 10/26/2016 02/03/2017
US US AIRS MINOR Air Facility System Data EPA 10/12/2016 10/26/2016 02/03/2017
US US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites Environmental Protection Agency 12/19/2016 12/20/2016 02/10/2017
US US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs Drug Enforcement Administration 09/30/2016 12/05/2016 02/10/2017
US US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List Environmental Protection Agency 11/15/2016 11/29/2016 02/03/2017
US US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information Environmental Protection Agency 10/11/2016 11/16/2016 02/03/2017
US US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register Drug Enforcement Administration 09/30/2016 01/05/2017 02/10/2017
US US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls Environmental Protection Agency 11/15/2016 11/29/2016 02/03/2017
US US MINES Mines Master Index File Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health A 08/05/2016 09/01/2016 09/23/2016
US US MINES 2 Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing USGS 12/05/2005 02/29/2008 04/18/2008
US US MINES 3 Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing USGS 04/14/2011 06/08/2011 09/13/2011
US UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites Department of Defense 10/25/2015 01/29/2016 04/05/2016

CT CT MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Manifest Data Department of Energy & Environmental Protecti 07/30/2013 08/19/2013 10/03/2013
NY NY MANIFEST Facility and Manifest Data Department of Environmental Conservation 01/30/2017 02/01/2017 02/13/2017
PA PA MANIFEST Manifest Information Department of Environmental Protection 12/31/2015 07/22/2016 11/22/2016
WI WI MANIFEST Manifest Information Department of Natural Resources 12/31/2015 04/14/2016 06/03/2016

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  PennWell Corporation
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

TC4883441.2s     Page GR-3

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

St Acronym Full Name Government Agency Gov Date Arvl. Date Active Date



US AHA Hospitals Sensitive Receptor: AHA Hospitals American Hospital Association, Inc.
US Medical Centers Sensitive Receptor: Medical Centers Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
US Nursing Homes Sensitive Receptor: Nursing Homes National Institutes of Health
US Public Schools Sensitive Receptor: Public Schools National Center for Education Statistics
US Private Schools Sensitive Receptor: Private Schools National Center for Education Statistics
WA Daycare Centers Sensitive Receptor: Daycare Center Listing Department of Social & Health Services

US Flood Zones 100-year and 500-year flood zones Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
US NWI National Wetlands Inventory U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
WA State Wetlands Wetland Inventory Department of Ecology
US Topographic Map U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2014Version Date:
6005513 TUMWATER, WANorth Map:

2013Version Date:
5996226 MAYTOWN, WATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

174 ft. above sea levelElevation:
5204844.0UTM Y (Meters): 
506788.3UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 10Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
122.910714 - 122˚ 54’ 38.57’’Longitude (West): 
46.999049 - 46˚ 59’ 56.58’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

OLYMPIA, WA 98501
5301 CAPITOL BLVD SE
5301 CAPITOL BLVD SE

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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0 1/2 1 Miles

✩Target Property Elevation: 174 ft.
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169
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259

282
164
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164

175

176

177

176

176

172

174

175

173

159 132

122

112

109

107

105

General NEGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapMAYTOWN

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data53067C0282E  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data53067C0169E  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data53067C0168E  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data53067C0281E  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
QuaternarySystem:
QuaternarySeries:
QCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 5.6
Max: 6.5

Min: 141
Max: 705   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy sand59 inches31 inches 3

Min: 5.6
Max: 6.5

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy fine sand31 inches 5 inches 2

Min: 5.6
Max: 6.5

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy fine sand 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Somewhat excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

loamy fine sandSoil Surface Texture:

NisquallySoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

NormaSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 141
Max: 705   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsand59 inches25 inches 3

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy sand25 inches 5 inches 2

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy sand 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Somewhat excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

loamy sandSoil Surface Texture:

IndianolaSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 0.001 milesFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Min: 5.6
Max: 6.5

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam59 inches29 inches 3

Min: 5.6
Max: 6.5

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam29 inches 7 inches 2

Min: 5.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: All hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile NNEUSGS40001240230   90
1/2 - 1 Mile ESEUSGS40001239435   R88
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWUSGS40001239980   87
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEUSGS40001239845   Q75
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS40001240014   M73
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWUSGS40001240204   72
1/2 - 1 Mile NWUSGS40001240130   O70
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS40001240081   N69
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS40001240061   M68
1/2 - 1 Mile SWUSGS40001239287   L67
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS40001239867   M66
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthUSGS40001239064   65
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS40001239112   64
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS40001240062   N63
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS40001240015   M61
1/2 - 1 Mile SWUSGS40001239286   L60
1/2 - 1 Mile SWUSGS40001239334   L59
1/2 - 1 Mile SWUSGS40001239285   L57
1/2 - 1 Mile WestUSGS40001239566   56
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS40001239135   55
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEUSGS40001239866   K54
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEUSGS40001239868   K53
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEUSGS40001239864   K52
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEUSGS40001239865   K51
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS40001239957   50
1/2 - 1 Mile EastUSGS40001239687   J49
1/2 - 1 Mile EastUSGS40001239712   J48
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWUSGS40001240082   45
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS40001240003   I44
1/2 - 1 Mile SEUSGS40001239237   43
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWUSGS40001239493   H42
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWUSGS40001239494   H41
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWUSGS40001239209   39
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS40001239942   F38
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS40001239958   37
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS40001239898   F36
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWUSGS40001239767   D34
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NEUSGS40001239846   E33
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNWUSGS40001239744   D32
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNWUSGS40001239960   31
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WSWUSGS40001279397   30
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NorthUSGS40001239959   20
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENEUSGS40001239742   B17
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENEUSGS40001239704   A16
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENEUSGS40001239688   A15
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENEUSGS40001239789   A13
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENEUSGS40001239790   A10
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENEUSGS40001239743   A8
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENEUSGS40001239713   A6
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENEUSGS40001239766   A4
1/8 - 1/4 Mile WSWUSGS40001239565   2
1/8 - 1/4 Mile WSWUSGS40001239596   1

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWA8000000028065   G40
1/2 - 1 Mile NEWA8000000009746   E35
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENEWA8000000024983   29
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENEWA8000000017647   C28
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENEWA8000000017082   C27
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENEWA8000000028907   C26
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENEWA8000000028152   C25
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENEWA8000000010884   C24
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENEWA8000000008978   C23
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENEWA8000000017081   C22
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENEWA8000000015567   C21
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENEWA8000000027315   B19
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENEWA8000000025114   B18
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENEWA8000000023784   A14
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENEWA8000000017490   A12
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENEWA8000000030968   A11
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENEWA8000000018915   A9
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENEWA8000000030969   A7
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSEWA8000000003191   5
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENEWA8000000011008   A3

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile SEUSGS40001239111   U115
1/2 - 1 Mile SEUSGS40001239208   114
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS40001240209   T112
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS40001240217   105
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthUSGS40001238861   103
1/2 - 1 Mile WestUSGS40001239528   102
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS40001240181   T101
1/2 - 1 Mile ESEUSGS40001239395   100
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthUSGS40001238893   S99
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthUSGS40001238938   S98
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthUSGS40001238923   S97
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS40001240203   96
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS40001239016   95
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWUSGS40001239917   94
1/2 - 1 Mile ESEUSGS40001239396   R93
1/2 - 1 Mile WestUSGS40001239689   P92
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWUSGS40001240210   91

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile NEWA8000000016365   T113
1/2 - 1 Mile NEWA8000000014249   T111
1/2 - 1 Mile SEWA8000000023752   U110
1/2 - 1 Mile SEWA8000000024450   U109
1/2 - 1 Mile SEWA8000000000285   U108
1/2 - 1 Mile SEWA8000000006112   U107
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthWA8000000022637   S106
1/2 - 1 Mile NWWA8000000008641   104
1/2 - 1 Mile WestWA8000000000797   P89
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWA8000000016605   Q86
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWA8000000016493   Q85
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWA8000000017174   Q84
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWA8000000028153   Q83
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWA8000000017648   Q82
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWA8000000009745   Q81
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWA8000000006421   Q80
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWA8000000012960   Q79
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWA8000000015470   Q78
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWA8000000015469   Q77
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWWA8000000012457   O76
1/2 - 1 Mile WestWA8000000000754   P74
1/2 - 1 Mile SEWA8000000019879   71
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWWA8000000004245   62
1/2 - 1 Mile NEWA8000000028908   I58
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWA8000000030967   G47
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthWA8000000022799   46

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

1
WSW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

USGS40001239596FED USGSClick here for full text details

2
WSW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

USGS40001239565FED USGSClick here for full text details

A3
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

WA8000000011008WA WELLSClick here for full text details

A4
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40001239766FED USGSClick here for full text details

5
SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

WA8000000003191WA WELLSClick here for full text details

A6
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40001239713FED USGSClick here for full text details

A7
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

WA8000000030969WA WELLSClick here for full text details

A8
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40001239743FED USGSClick here for full text details

 Page: 1



®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

A9
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

WA8000000018915WA WELLSClick here for full text details

A10
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40001239790FED USGSClick here for full text details

A11
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

WA8000000030968WA WELLSClick here for full text details

A12
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

WA8000000017490WA WELLSClick here for full text details

A13
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40001239789FED USGSClick here for full text details

A14
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

WA8000000023784WA WELLSClick here for full text details

A15
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40001239688FED USGSClick here for full text details

A16
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40001239704FED USGSClick here for full text details

B17
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40001239742FED USGSClick here for full text details

 Page: 2
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B18
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

WA8000000025114WA WELLSClick here for full text details

B19
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

WA8000000027315WA WELLSClick here for full text details

20
North
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40001239959FED USGSClick here for full text details

C21
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

WA8000000015567WA WELLSClick here for full text details

C22
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

WA8000000017081WA WELLSClick here for full text details

C23
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

WA8000000008978WA WELLSClick here for full text details

C24
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

WA8000000010884WA WELLSClick here for full text details

C25
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

WA8000000028152WA WELLSClick here for full text details

C26
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

WA8000000028907WA WELLSClick here for full text details
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C27
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

WA8000000017082WA WELLSClick here for full text details

C28
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

WA8000000017647WA WELLSClick here for full text details

29
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

WA8000000024983WA WELLSClick here for full text details

30
WSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40001279397FED USGSClick here for full text details

31
NNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40001239960FED USGSClick here for full text details

D32
WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40001239744FED USGSClick here for full text details

E33
NE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40001239846FED USGSClick here for full text details

D34
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001239767FED USGSClick here for full text details

E35
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA8000000009746WA WELLSClick here for full text details
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F36
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001239898FED USGSClick here for full text details

37
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001239958FED USGSClick here for full text details

F38
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001239942FED USGSClick here for full text details

39
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001239209FED USGSClick here for full text details

G40
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA8000000028065WA WELLSClick here for full text details

H41
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001239494FED USGSClick here for full text details

H42
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001239493FED USGSClick here for full text details

43
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001239237FED USGSClick here for full text details

I44
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001240003FED USGSClick here for full text details
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45
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001240082FED USGSClick here for full text details

46
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WA8000000022799WA WELLSClick here for full text details

G47
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA8000000030967WA WELLSClick here for full text details

J48
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001239712FED USGSClick here for full text details

J49
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001239687FED USGSClick here for full text details

50
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001239957FED USGSClick here for full text details

K51
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001239865FED USGSClick here for full text details

K52
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001239864FED USGSClick here for full text details

K53
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001239868FED USGSClick here for full text details
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K54
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001239866FED USGSClick here for full text details

55
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001239135FED USGSClick here for full text details

56
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001239566FED USGSClick here for full text details

L57
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001239285FED USGSClick here for full text details

I58
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA8000000028908WA WELLSClick here for full text details

L59
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001239334FED USGSClick here for full text details

L60
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001239286FED USGSClick here for full text details

M61
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001240015FED USGSClick here for full text details

62
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WA8000000004245WA WELLSClick here for full text details
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N63
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001240062FED USGSClick here for full text details

64
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001239112FED USGSClick here for full text details

65
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001239064FED USGSClick here for full text details

M66
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001239867FED USGSClick here for full text details

L67
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001239287FED USGSClick here for full text details

M68
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001240061FED USGSClick here for full text details

N69
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001240081FED USGSClick here for full text details

O70
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001240130FED USGSClick here for full text details

71
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WA8000000019879WA WELLSClick here for full text details
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72
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001240204FED USGSClick here for full text details

M73
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001240014FED USGSClick here for full text details

P74
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA8000000000754WA WELLSClick here for full text details

Q75
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001239845FED USGSClick here for full text details

O76
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA8000000012457WA WELLSClick here for full text details

Q77
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA8000000015469WA WELLSClick here for full text details

Q78
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA8000000015470WA WELLSClick here for full text details

Q79
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA8000000012960WA WELLSClick here for full text details

Q80
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA8000000006421WA WELLSClick here for full text details
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Q81
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA8000000009745WA WELLSClick here for full text details

Q82
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA8000000017648WA WELLSClick here for full text details

Q83
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA8000000028153WA WELLSClick here for full text details

Q84
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA8000000017174WA WELLSClick here for full text details

Q85
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA8000000016493WA WELLSClick here for full text details

Q86
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA8000000016605WA WELLSClick here for full text details

87
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001239980FED USGSClick here for full text details

R88
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001239435FED USGSClick here for full text details

P89
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA8000000000797WA WELLSClick here for full text details
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90
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001240230FED USGSClick here for full text details

91
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001240210FED USGSClick here for full text details

P92
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001239689FED USGSClick here for full text details

R93
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001239396FED USGSClick here for full text details

94
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001239917FED USGSClick here for full text details

95
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001239016FED USGSClick here for full text details

96
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001240203FED USGSClick here for full text details

S97
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001238923FED USGSClick here for full text details

S98
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001238938FED USGSClick here for full text details
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S99
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001238893FED USGSClick here for full text details

100
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001239395FED USGSClick here for full text details

T101
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001240181FED USGSClick here for full text details

102
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001239528FED USGSClick here for full text details

103
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001238861FED USGSClick here for full text details

104
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA8000000008641WA WELLSClick here for full text details

105
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001240217FED USGSClick here for full text details

S106
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WA8000000022637WA WELLSClick here for full text details

U107
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WA8000000006112WA WELLSClick here for full text details
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U108
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WA8000000000285WA WELLSClick here for full text details

U109
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WA8000000024450WA WELLSClick here for full text details

U110
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WA8000000023752WA WELLSClick here for full text details

T111
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WA8000000014249WA WELLSClick here for full text details

T112
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001240209FED USGSClick here for full text details

T113
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WA8000000016365WA WELLSClick here for full text details

114
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001239208FED USGSClick here for full text details

U115
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001239111FED USGSClick here for full text details
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0%0%100%0.950 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%0.414 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 7

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   98501

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for THURSTON County:  3 

AREA RADON INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®
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EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Department of Ecology
Telephone: 360-407-6121

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Water Wells
Source:  Department of Health
Telephone:  360-236-3148
Group A and B well locations.

Water Well Listing
Source:  Public Utility District
Telephone:  206-779-7656
A listing of water well locations in Kitsap County.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Oil and Gas Well Listing
Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  360-902-1450
Locations that represent oil and gas test well sites in Washington State from 1890 to present.

RADON

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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SITE INFORMATION: 

Name: BP Service Station 03158 

SITE HAZARD ASSESSMENT 
Summary Score Sheet 

Address: 501 Trosper Road SW City: Tumwater County: Thurston State: WA Zip: 98902 
Section/Township/Range: S34/T18/R2W 
Latitude: 46° 59' 58" N Longit_ude: 122° 54' 49" W 
TCP ID #: 69587682 Tax Parcel#: 12834430200 

Site scored/ranked for February 2007 update 

SITE DESCRIPTION: 

The site is a former Exxon gasoline station located at the southeastern comer of the intersection of 
Trosper Road and Tyee Drive, adjacent to U.S. Interstate 5 (See Thurston County Maps). The site is 
located approximately 160 feet above mean sea leyel in a mostly commercial area. Groundwater is 
located approximately 30 feet below ground surface (bgs) and generally flows towards the east. In 
September 1991 the property was sold to BP Oil Company and redeveloped as a BP service station. 
Presently, the site is operated as a 76 station which is owned by Kayo Oil Company. 

PREVIOUS SITE INVESTIGATIONS: 

In October 1991, a subsurface investigation was conducted at the site, which was believed to be 
related to the recent property transaction. A total of six soil borings were completed in various areas 
throughout the site, four of which were completed as monitoring wells MWl through MW4. (See 
Groundwater Sample Analysis Map). A total of 11 soil samples were collected during the drilling 
process and no Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) Method A cleanup level exceedances were 
reported. Groundwater samples collected from monitoring well MWI contained dissolved 
hydrocarbon concentrations exceeding MTCA Method A cleanup levels. No other MTCA 
exceedances were reported in groundwater. 

In January 1992, six additional borings were advanced and completed as groundwater monitoring 
wells MW5 through MWl 0. Two subsurface soil samples collected from MW8 contained 
concentrations ofTPH-gasoline and total xylenes exceeding MTCA Method A cleanup levels. 
Groundwater samples collected from MWl, MW4, MW5, MW6, MW8, and MW9 all contained 
hydrocarbon concentrations exceeding MTCA Method A cleanup levels. 

In January 1993, liquid phase hydrocarbons (LPH) were observed in monitoring well MW8 and 
attributed to a suspected new release from equipment operated by BP Oil Company. Subsequent 
sampling in December 1993 also discovered LPH in MW2 and again in MW8. 

Three additional soil borings were advanced in March 1995, one of which was completed as a 
monitoring well (MWl I) with the other two being completed as nested air sparge/soil vapor extraction 
(AS/SVE) wells AS/SVEI and AS/SVE2. Subsequent AS/SVE feasibility tests indicated that such 

I 



' 

systems would be effective in reducing soil vapor concentrations. Thus, an AS/SVE system was 
installed and operated from 1995 to 1998, effectively removing approximately 1,091 pounds of 
petroleum hydrocarbon vapors. 

Except for the period of suspected new release in January 1993, results of subsequent groundwater 
sampling events indicated a general decline in dissolved-phase hydrocarbons over time. However, 
groundwater analytical results from October 2004 (See Table l)indicated the presence of total 
petroleum hydrocarbons (gasoline, diesel, heavy oil) and benzene at concentrations exceeding MTCA 
Method A cleanup levels. 

Table 1: Groundwater Sample Results from October 2004 
Monitoring TPH- TPH- TPH- Benzene 

Well ID 2asoline diesel heavy oil 
MWl 598 <100 <100 6.2 
MW2 156 206 659 1.5 
MW6 1,990 656 <100 <1.0 

MTCA1 800 500 500 5.0 
Results are reported in parts per billion (ug/L) 
1 MTCA Method A cleanup level for groundwater 
Bold entries indicate lvfTCA exceedances 
< =Less than the stated laboratory reporting limit 

SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS: 

Due to the contamination documented on-site being primarily subsurface, the surface water and air 
routes are not applicable for WARM scoring for this site. Thus, only the groundwater route will be 
scored. 

ROUTE SCORES: 

Surface Water/Human Health: NS 
Air/Human Health: NS 
Groundwater/Human Health: 35.4 

Surface Water/Environmental: NS 
Air/Environmental: NS 

OVERALL RANK: 3 
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WORKSHEET2 
Route Documentation 

1. SURFACE WATERROUTE-NOTSCORED 

a. List those substances to be considered for scoring: 

b. Explain basis for choice of substance(s) to be used in scoring. 

c. List those management units to be considered for scoring: 

d. Explain basis for choice of unit to be used in scoring: 

2. AIR ROUTE -Nor SCORED 

a. List those substances to be considered for scoring: 

b. Explain basis for choice of substance( s) to be used in scoring: 

c. List those management units to be considered for scoring: 

d. Explain basis for choice of unit to be used in scoring: 

3. GROUNDWATERROUTE 

a. List those substances to be considered for scoring: 

TPH-gasoline, TPH-diesel 

b. Explain basis for choice of substance( s) to be used in scoring: 

Source: 

Source 

Source: 

Source: 

Source: 1 

Analytical results fro~ groundwater sampling indicate the presem;e of these hazardous 
substances at levels exceeding current MTCA Method A cleanup levels. 

c. List those management units to be considered for scoring: Source: 1 

Groundwater 

d. Explain basis for choice of unit to be used in scoring: 

Spills/discharges resulted in groundwater contamination 

3 



1.0 SUBSTANCE CHARACTERISTICS 

2 TPH-Diesel 160 4 

*Potency Factor 

WORKSHEET6 
Groundwater Route 

3,306 rat 3 

490 rat 5 

ND 

0.004 

l.2 MQbility (use numbers to refer to ~(Jove listed subst~nces) 

Value Value 

5 

WOE PF*.· 

1.0 .029 3 

ND ND 
Source: 2, 3 

Highest Value: ~ 
(Max= IO) 

Plus 2 Bonus Points? No 
Final Toxicity Value:§. 

(Max= 12) 

Cations/Anions (Coefficient of Aqueous Migration (K)] OR Solubility (mg/L) 

1= l= TPH-gasoline: 1.8+03, Value 3 

2= 2= TPH-diesel: 3.0E+Ol, Value 1 

Su);)stance Quantity (volum~): 

Explain basis: 200 gallons, Estimated volume of spilled material. 

4 

Source: 2, 3 
Value:~ 

(Max=3) 

Source: 1, 3 
Value:! 

(Max= IO) 



2.0 MIGRATION POTENTIAL 

Source Value 
..... Containment (explain basis): Site is covered by a building and pavement. 

~ 2.1 Score as a landfill: 1) No liner= 3; 2) Maintained cover, no ponding= O; 1, 3 
3) No leachate collection system= 2. (Max= 10) 

·.· 

'· Net precipitation: November 2005 through April 2006=40.62 inches. 4 2.2 
Estimated evapotranspiration rate=5.36 inches. 40.62-5.36=35.26 inches 

3,4 
(Max=5) 

2;3 Subsurface hydraulic conductivity: loamy fine sand, >10-3 3, 5, 6 4 
(Max=4) 

2.4 Vertical depth to groundwater: Confirmed release to groundwater 1, 3 ~ 
(Max= 8) 

3.0 TARGETS 

Source Value 

3.1·. 
Groundwater usage: Public supply with alternate sources, minimum 

3,6 ~. 
. ·.·• hookup requirements. (Max= 10) 

3.2 Distance to nearest drinking water well: 2,000 feet 3, 6 ~ 
- (Max= 5) 

3.3 Population served within 2 miles: '1 pop.= '117,000=130 3, 6 100 
I (Max= 100) 

3A Area irrigated by (groundwater) wells within 2 miles: 
3, 7 22 

< (0. 75)*'1874 acres = 22 . (Max= 50) 

4.0 RELEASE 

Source Value 
Explain basis for scoring a release to groundwater: Confirmed release 

1, 3 ~ 
I 

(Max= 5) 

SOURCES USED IN SCORING 

1. Site Summary and Voluntary Cleanup Program Application, Environmental Resolutions, Inc., 
December 30, 2002. . 

2. Washington State Department of Ecology, Toxicology Database for Use in Washington Ranking 
Method Scoring, January 1992. 

3. Washington State Department of Ecology, WARM Scoring Manual, April 1992. 
4. Western Regional Climate .Center, Precipitation data from the Olympia, Washington Airport, June 

1948 to September 2005. · 
5. SoiLSurvey of Thurston County Washington, U.S. Dept. of Agriculture, Soil Conservation Service, 

1982. 
6. Thurston County Geodata Center, Roads and Transportation Division, November 2006. 
7. Washington State Dept. of Ecology, Water Right Application Tracking System (WRATS), November 

2006. 
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COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

Cathy Wolfe 
District One 

Diane Oberquell 
District Two 

Robert N. Macleod 
District Three 

THURSTON COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH AND 
SINCE 1852 SOCIAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT WASHINGTON 

December 14, 2006 

KA YO Oil Company 
P.O. Box 1539 
Paso Robles, CA 93447-1539 

Sherri McDonald, RN, MP A 
Director 

Diana T. Yu, MD, MSPH 
Health Officer 

Subject: Site Hazard Assessment-BP Service Station 03158, 501 Trosper Rd. SW, Tumwater, WA 98502 
Ecology Facility Site ID: 69587682 

To Whom It May Concern: 

The Thurston County Health Department has completed the Site Hazard Assessment (SHA) of the above 
referenced site as required under the Model Toxics Control Act. This site's hazard ranking, an estimation of 
the potential threat to human health and/or the environment relative to all other Washington state sites assessed 
at this time, has been determined to be a 3, where 1 represents the highest risk and 5 the lowest. 

For your information, Ecology will be publishing the ranking of this and other recently assessed sites in the 
February 21st, 2007 Special Issue of the Site Register. The site hazard ranking will be used in conjunction with 
other site-specific considerations in determining Ecology's priority for future actions. 

If you have any questions about the site scoring/ranking process, please contact me at 360-754-4111 ext. 6451 
or Michael Spencer, Department of Ecology at 360-407-7195. For inquires regarding any further activities at 
your site, now that it is listed on Ecology's Hazardous Site List, please contact Cris Matthews, Southwest 
Regional Office (SWRO) at 360-407-6388. 

Sincerely, 

~a~.-.R.s. 
Bradley A. Zulewski, R.S. 
Environmental Health Specialist 

cc: Michael Spencer, Washington Department of Ecology-HQ 
Cris Matthews, Washington Department of Ecology- TCP-SWRO 
Lisa Pearson, Washington Department ofEcology-TCP-SWRO 
Dan Smith - City of Tumwater 
John Mccorkle - Environmental Resolutions, Inc. 

Environmental Health Division: 2000 Lakeridge Drive SW, Olympia, Washington 98502-6045 (360) 754-4111 
Fax (360) 754-2954 • TDD (360) 754-2933 

www.co.thurston.wa.us/health 
Recycled Paper 





SITE INFORMATION: 

Name: BP Service Station 03158 

SITE HAZARD ASSESSMENT 
Summary Score Sheet 

Address: 501 Trosper Road SW City: Tumwater County: Thurston State: WA Zip: 98502 
Section/Township/Range: S34/T18/R2W 
Latitude: 46° 59' 58" N Longitude: 122° 54' 49" W 
Facility Site ID #: 69587682 Tax Parcel #: 12834430200 

Date scored/ranked: December 4, 2006. 

SITE DESCRIPTION: 

The she is a former Exxon gasoline station located at the southeastern comer of the intersection of 
Trosper Road and Tyee Drive, adjacent to U.S. Interstate 5 (See Thurston County Maps). The site is 
located approximately 160 feet above mean sea level in a mostly commercial area. Groundwater is 
located approximately 30 feet below ground surface (bgs) and generally flows towards the east. In 
September 1991 the property was sold to BP Oil Company and redeveloped as a BP service station. 
Presently, the site is operated as a 76 station which is owned by Kayo Oil Company. 

PREVIOUS SITE INVESTIGATIONS: 

In October 1991, a subsurface investigation was conducted at the site, which was believed to be 
re fated to the recent property transaction. A total of six soil borings were completed in various areas 
throughout the site, four of which were completed as monitoring wells MWl through MW4. (See 
Groundwater Sample Analysis Map). A total of 11 soil samples were collected during the drilling 
process and no Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) Method A cleanup level exceedances were 
reported. Groundwater samples collected from monitoring well MWl contained dissolved 
hydrocarbon concentrations exceeding MTCA Method A cleanup levels. No other MTCA 
exceedances were reported in groundwater. 

In January 1992, six additional borings were advanced and completed as groundwater monitoring 
wells MWS through MWl 0. Two subsurface soil samples collected from MW8 contained 
concentrations ofTPH-gasoline and total xylenes exceeding MTCA Method A cleanup levels. 
Groundwater samples collected from MWl, MW4, MWS, MW6, MW8, and MW9 all contained 
hydrocarbon concentrations exceeding MTCA Method A cleanup levels. 

In January 1993, liquid phase hydrocarbons (LPH) were observed in monitoring well MW8 and 
attributed to a suspected new release from equipment operated by BP Oil Company. Subsequent 
sampling in December 1993 also discovered LPH in MW2 and again in MW8. 

Three additional ~oil borings were advanced in March 1995, one of which was completed as a 
monitoring well (MWl 1) with the other two being completed as nested air sparge/soil vapor extraction 
(AS/SVE) wells AS/SVEl and AS/SVE2. Subsequent AS/SVE feasibility tests indicated that such 
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systems would be effective in reducing soil vapor concentrations. Thus, an AS/SVE system was 
installed and operated from 1995 to 1998, effectively removing approximately 1,091 pounds of 
petroleum hydrocarbon vapors. 

Except for the period of suspected new release in January 1993, results of subsequent groundwater 
sampling events indicated a general decline in dissolved-phase hydrocarbons over time. However, 
groundwater analytical results from October 2004 (See Table 1) indicated the presence of total 
petroleum hydrocarbons (gasoline, diesel, heavy oil) and benzene at concentrations exceeding MTCA 
Method A cleanup levels. 

T bl 1 G d t s I R It f 0 t b 2004 a e . roun wa er ampe esu s rom co er . 
Monitoring TPH- TPH- TPH- Benzene 

Well ID 2asoline diesel heavv oil 
MWl 598 <100 
MW2 156 206 
MW6 1,990 656 

MTCA1 800 500 
Results are reported in parts per billion (ug/L) 
1MTCA Method A cleanup level for groundwater 
Bold entries indicate MTCA exceedances 

<100 6.2 
659 1.5 

<100 <1.0 
500 5.0 

< = Less than the stated laboratory reporting limit 

SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS: 

Due to the contamination documented on-site being primarily subsurface, the surface water and air 
routes are not applicable for WARM scoring for this site. Thus, only the groundwater route will be 
scored. · 

ROUTE SCORES: 

Surface Water/Environmental: NS Surface Water/Human Health: NS 
Air/Human Health: NS 
Groundwater/Human Health: 35.4 

Air/Environmental: NS 

OVERALL RANK: 3 
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WORKSHEET2 
·Route Documentation 

1. SURFACEWATERROUTE-NOTSCORED 

a. List those substances to be considered for scoring: 

b. Explain basis for choice of substance(s) to be used in scoring. 

c. List those management units to be considered for scoring: 

d. Explain basis for choice of unit to be used in scoring: 

2. AIR ROUTE -NOT SCORED 

a. List those substances to be considered for scoring: 

b. Explain basis for choice of substance(s) to be used in scoring: 

c. List those management units to be considered for scoring: 

d. Explain basis for choice of unit to be used in scoring: 

3. GROUNDWATERROUTE 

a. List those substances to be considered for scoring: 

TPH-gasoline, TPH-diesel 

b. Explain basis for choice of substance(s) to be used in scoring: 

Source: 

Source 

Source: 

Source: 

Source: 1 

Analytical results from groundwater sampling indicate the presence of these hazardous 
substances at levels exceeding current MTCA Method A cleanup levels. 

c. List those management units to be considered for scoring: Source: 1 

Grou.ndwater 

d. Explain basis for choice of unit to be used in scoring: 

Spills/discharges resulted in groundwater contamination 
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1.0 SUBSTANCE CHARACTERISTICS 

1.2 Human Toxicity 
Drinking 

Substance 
Water 

Value 
Standard 

', (U!!:IL) 

1 TPH-Gasoline 5 8 

2 TPH-Diesel 160 4 

*Potency Factor 

WORKSHEET6 
Groundwater Route 

Acute 
Toxicity Value 

Chronic 
Toxicity 

(mg/kg-bw) (mg/kg/day) 

3,306 rat 3 ND 

490 rat 5 0.004 

'' 

Value 

-

5 

Carcinogenicity 

Value 
WOE PF* 

1.0 

ND 

.029 3 

ND -
Source: 2, 3 

Highest Value: ~ 
I (Max= 10) 

Plus 2 Bonus Points? No 
Final Toxicity Value: ~ 

(Max= 12) 

1.2 Mobility (use numbers to refer to above listed substances) 

Cations/Anions [Coefficient of Aqueous Migration (K)] OR 

1= l= 

2= 2= 

1.3 Substance Quantity (volume): 

Explain basis: 20Q gallons, Estimated volume of spilled material. 

4 

Solubility (mg/L) 

TPH-gasoline: 1.8+03, Value.3 

TPH-diesel: 3.0E+Ol, Value 1 

Source:2,3 
Value: J, 

(Max=3) 

Source: 1, 3 
Value: 1 

(Max=lO) 



7.0 MIGRATION POTENTIAL 

Source Value 

Containment (explain basis): Site is covered by a building and pavement. 
~ 2.1 Score as a landfill: 1) No liner= 3; 2) _Maintained cover, no ponding= O; 1, 3 

3) No leachate collection system= 2. (Max= 10) 

2.2 
Net precipitation: November 2005 through April 2006=40.62 inches. 

3, 4 ~ 
Estimated evapotranspiration rate=5.36 inches. 40.62-5.36=35.26 inches (Max=5) 

2.3 Subsurface hydraulic conductivity: loamy fine sand, >10-3 3,5,6 4 
{M~=4) 

2.4 Vertical depth to groundwater: Confirmed release to groundwater 1, 3 8 
<M~=8) 

3.0 TARGETS 

Source Value 

3.1 
Groundwater usage: Public supply with alternate sources, minimum 

3, 6 ~ 
hookup requirements. (Max= 10) 

3.2 Distance to nearest drinking water well: 22000 feet 3, 6 3 
<M~=5) 

3.3 Population served within 2 miles: .Y pop.= -'117,000 = 130 3, 6 100 
fM~OO) 

3.4 
Area irrigated by (groundwater) wells within: 2 miles: 

3, 7 22 
(0.75)*-'1874 acres = 22 (Ma";: 50) 

4.0 RELEASE 

Source Value 
Explain basis 'for scoring a release to groundwater: Confirmed release 

1, 3 ~ 
(Max= 5) 

SOURCES USED IN SCORING 

1. Site Summary and Voluntary Cleanup Program Application, Environmental Resolutions, Inc., 
December 30, 2002. 

2. Washington State Department of Ecology, Toxicology Database for Use in Washington Ranking 
Method Scoring, January 1992. 

3. Washington State Department of Ecology, WARM Scoring Manual, April 1992. 
4. Western Regional Climate Center, Precipitation data from the Olympia, Washington Airport, June 

1948 to September 2005. 
5. Soil Survey of Thurston County Washington, U.S. Dept. of Agriculture, Soil Conservation Service, 

198.2. 
6. Thurston County Geodata Center, Roads and Transportation Division, November 2006. 
7. Washington State Dept. of Ecology, Water Right Application Tracking System (WRATS), November 

2006. 
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Laboratory Results in ug/L (ppb) 

Sample Date 

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Oil 

<1.00 ·Benzene Numbers· in Red Exceed 
3.9 Toluene MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels 
1.0 Ethylbenzene 
~ Total Xylenes -- = Not Sampled 

<1.00 = Less. than the Stated Laboratory Reporting Limit 
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THURSTON COUNTY

SITE ID: 7 ELEVEN FOOD STORE 230314479M Cleanup Site ID:  6958 FS ID:  97196866

Alternate Name(s):  7 ELEVEN FOOD STORE 230314479M, 7 ELEVEN STORE 14479, 7-ELEVEN 2303-14479-M

LOCATION:  WRIA:  13 Lat/Long:  46.999 -122.908 View Vicinity Map

Address:  5310 CAPITOL BLVD SE Township Range Section Legislative District:  22

TUMWATER 98501 18N 2W 34 Congressional District:  10

STATUS:  No Further Action Rank:  View Site Web Page View Site Documents

Responsible Unit:  Southwest Site Manager:  Rose, Scott Statute:  MTCA

Is Brownfield?  Has Environmental Covenant?  Is PSI Site?  

NFA Received?  Yes NFA Date:  12/2/2014 NFA Reason:  NFA-Voluntary Cleanup Program Review

cuID Cleanup Unit Name Unit Type Process Type Unit Status Size (Acres) ERTS ID

6686  7-Eleven Food Store #2303-14479 Upland Voluntary Cleanup Program No Further Action Required

ASSOCIATED CLEANUP UNIT(s)  

Applies to: Related ID 
(Unit-LUST-VCP)

Activity Display Name Status Start Date End Date Legal Mechanism Performed By Project Manager

CleanupSite Site Discovery/Release Report Received Completed 9/18/2006 9/18/2006 Johnston, Carol

CleanupSite Site Status Changed to NFA Completed 12/2/2014 12/2/2014 Rose, Scott

LUST LUST - Notification Completed 4/30/2002 4/30/2002 Johnston, Carol

LUST LUST - Site Characterization Report Completed 5/5/2004 5/5/2004

LUST LUST - Site Characterization Report Completed 6/29/2004 6/29/2004

LUST LUST - Site Characterization Report Completed 6/14/2002 6/14/2002

LUST LUST - Site Characterization Report Completed 10/19/2007 10/19/2007

LUST LUST - Report Received Completed 3/16/2003 3/16/2003

LUST LUST - Report Received Completed 10/7/2002 10/7/2002

LUST LUST - Report Received Completed 1/29/2009 1/29/2009

LUST LUST - Report Received Completed 7/30/2003 7/30/2003

LUST LUST - Report Received Completed 4/25/2011 4/25/2011

LUST LUST - Report Received Completed 3/23/2015 3/23/2015

SITE ACTIVITIES: 

 Toxics Cleanup Program Integrated Site Information System Page 1 of 2

Cleanup Site Details 4/5/2017

https://maps.google.com/maps?q=46.999,+-122.908+(7%20ELEVEN%20FOOD%20STORE%20230314479M)&iwloc=A&hl=en
https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/gsp/Sitepage.aspx?csid=6958
https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/gsp/CleanupSiteDocuments.aspx?csid=6958


CleanupSiteDetails2014

LUST LUST - Report Received Completed 11/24/2003 11/24/2003

LUST LUST - Report Received Completed 1/27/2003 1/27/2003

LUST LUST - Report Received Completed 5/19/2006 5/19/2006

LUST LUST - Report Received Completed 1/27/2005 1/27/2005

LUST LUST - Report Received Completed 7/28/2009 7/28/2009

LUST LUST - Report Received Completed 8/21/2012 8/21/2012

LUST LUST - Report Received Completed 6/14/2013 6/14/2013

VcpProject SW0956 VCP Opinion on Remedial Investigation Work 
Plan

Completed 5/9/2012 Rose, Scott

VcpProject SW0956 VCP Opinion on Remedial Investigation Completed 5/1/2008 6/3/2008 Rose, Scott

VcpProject SW0956 VCP Opinion on Feasibility Study Completed 6/3/2009 9/10/2009 Rose, Scott

VcpProject SW0956 VCP Opinion on Site Cleanup Completed 7/21/2014 12/2/2014 Rose, Scott

 
Contaminant:

Ground 
Water

Surface 
Water

Soil Sediment Air Bedrock

Non-Halogenated Solvents RB RB

Petroleum Products-Unspecified B 

Petroleum-Gasoline RB

Media:AFFECTED MEDIA & CONTAMINANTS: 

Key:
B - Below Cleanup Level          
C - Confirmed Above Cleanup Level
S - Suspected

  
R - Remediated 
RA - Remediated-Above
RB - Remediated-Below
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